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. CALL TO ORDER

The Beavercreek Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, February 15, 2022, for the Beavercreek
Board of Education regular meeting. Board President Mrs. Rigano called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

IIl.  ROLL CALL
The following members were present for the Board of Education:

Chris Stein
Krista Hunt
Carl Fischer IV
Jo Ann Rigano
Gene Taylor

A quorum was declared with five members present.

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Ms. Rigano invited everyone to join in the saying of the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.

IV.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS PRESENTED - RESOLUTION #2022-22

Ms. Hunt made a motion to approve the agenda as presented.
Mr. Fischer seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL; Krista Hunt; aye; Carl Fischer IV, aye; Chris Stein, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye.

Motion carried 5-0

V.  PRESENTATIONS

A. School Spotlight — Trebein Elementary — Presenter, Trebein Elementary School Principal - Lisa Walk

Principal Walk introduces Trebein students and 3 grade teacher Tina McNachtan who took to the floor share
how “Number Talks” works to help elementary students learn. The students interacted live with Ms.
McNaughton to show how the process works.

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Number Talks

“Simply defined, number talks are
five- to fifteen-minute classroom
conversations around purposefully
crafted computation problems that
are solved mentally.”

- Sherry Parish
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«Keep Number Talks short, as they are not intended
to replace current curriculum or take up the
majority of the time spent on mathematics.

«Spend only 5 to 15 minutes on Number Talks.

+Talks are most effective when done everyday.

¢ Students solve mentally- they do NOT use
paper/pencil

Five Goals for Number Talks 3-5

«Number sense
«Place value
['luency
«Properties
«Connecting mathematical ideas
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There are 10 friends meeting at Milano’s for pizza.
Each person wants to eat 5 pieces of pizza.
Each pizza is cut into 20 squares.

How many pizzas will they need to order?

Record Thinking
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B. Proposed Changes to Graduation Recognition — Presenter, Beavercreek High School Principal, Dale Wren

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Proposed Changes to
Graduation Recognition

Why Are Changes Needed?

e The National Association of Secondary School Principals advocates for
removal of the Class Rank system.

e Colleges and universities use class rank, only if it is provided. If not
provided, they use the student’s course selection, GPA, and test scores
for admission. The rigor of our curriculum is well known among college
admissions offices.

e Many comparable high schools have removed class rank from transcripts
including valedictorian and salutatorian recognition.

o Comparable Schools including Centerville, Worthington, Mason, Perrysburg,
Hillard, etc.
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Why Does Beavercreek Need a Change?

e We have many high achieving students and typically only 4-6
students are formally recognized at graduation.

e Students are experiencing more anxiety and stress than ever
before.

e Selection of courses that meet the needs of the whole child.

Proposed Changes to Class Rank
Beginning with the Class of 2024

e There will be no class list generated.

e Class rank will no longer be listed on the transcript.

e Class rank will be made available to students and parents upon
request.
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Proposed Changes to Graduation Recognition

Class of 2022 and 2023
e Valedictorian and Salutatorians
e Honor Cords using the Latin System - weighted grades
o Summa Cum Laude (4.5 and above)
o Magna Cum Laude (4.00 - 4.49)
o Cum Laude (3.5 - 3.99)

Class of 2024
e Honor Cords using the Latin System - weighted grades
o Summa Cum Laude (4.5 and above)
o Magna Cum Laude (4.00 - 4.49)
o Cum Laude (3.5 - 3.99)

Summary

Mission: Beavercreek City Schools creates a student-centered,
inclusive learning environment through innovative opportunities which
inspire and empower all to lead and serve.

We believe that these changes align with the mission of our school
district.
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C. District Communication Update — Presenter, Public Relations Specialist, Anaka Bushman

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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VI.  QUESTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Susan Grinkmeyer of 1298 Freedom Point, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434 — Ms. Grinkmeyer spoke of her thanks and
appreciation for the ongoing support of Beavercreek City Schools for the Girl Scouts.

VI.  APPROVAL OF MEETINGS HELD — RESOLUTION #2022-23

Mr. Taylor made a motion to approve the minutes for the January 2021 meeting

A. Minutes for January 2021 Board of Education Meetings:

January 08, 2022 Organizational Meeting

January 08, 2022 Hearing on the Tax Budget Meeting
January 08, 2022 Regular Board of Education Meeting
January 14, 2022 Special Board of Education Meeting
January 19, 2022 Special Board of Education Meeting

Mr. Stein seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL: Gene Taylor; aye; Chris Stein, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Carl Fischer IV, aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye.

Motion carried 5-0

Vill.  ITEMS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION

A. Beavercreek Board of Education 2022 Committees — Superintendent, Paul Otten

Explained the layout of the Committees when reviewing the document. These committees are being approved at
tonight's Board Meeting.

B. Classroom Space for the 2022-2023 School Year — Director of Business Services, Greg Thompson

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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7@, BEAVERCREEK
A CBCITY SCHOOLS

INSPIRE. LEAD. EMPOWER.

Additional Classroom Space
for 2022-2023

February 15, 2022

v

EE’“@&%&K Need for Additional Classroom Space

ITY OLS

e Why
o Enrollment growth

® Where
o Fairbrook Elementary
o Main Elementary

e Key considerations
o Possible solutions

e Recommendation
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D 4

EAVERCREEK
ITY SCHOOLS

Fairbrook - Enrollment

B
C

e KEnrollment Growth

o Building capacity 520
o Current enrollment 583 as 0f 2/9/2022
o Forecast for 2021-22 (CropperGIS 4/2019) 645
o Forecast for 2022-23 (CropperGIS 4/2019) 676

e Currently 63 students over capacity

vy
.

EE""E“C%EEK Fairbrook - Space Utilization

ITY SCHOOLS

e Key Considerations
o Impact on the education process
m General education classrooms
m Special need student requirements
m Specialized instruction rooms (small intervention spaces, reading,
speech, gifted services, etc.)
o Safety and functionality of the building

e Possible Solutions
o Redistrict attendance boundaries
o Add-on construction
o Renovate
o Portable classrooms
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Fairbrook - Classroom Space
Modular Classroom Layout
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Fairbrook - Classroom Space
Modular Classroom Location

Fairbrook - Classroom Space

e Budget impact
o 84’ x 64’ 6-Classroom modular facility

m 60 month operating lease ($81,768 annually) $408,840

o Construction costs (complete - one time)
m Design, installation, concrete, electrical $406.724

o TOTAL $815,564
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D 4

EAVERCREEK
ITY SCHOOLS

Main - Enrollment

B
C

e Enrollment Growth

o Building capacity 600
o Current enrollment 661 as of 2/9/2022
o Forecast for 2021-22 (CropperGIS 4/2019) 679
o Forecast for 2022-23 (CropperGIS 4/2019) 710

e Currently 61 students over capacity

vy
.

EEAVERC%EEK Main - Space Utilization

ITY SCHOOLS

e Key Considerations
o Impact on the education process
m General education classrooms
m Special need student requirements
m Specialized instruction rooms (small intervention spaces, reading,
speech, gifted services, etc.)
o Safety and functionality of the building

e Possible Solutions
o Redistrict attendance boundaries
o Add-on construction
o Renovate
o Portable classrooms
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Main - Classroom Space
Modular Classroom Layout
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Main - Classroom Space
Modular Classroom Location

BUS PARKING AREA

Main - Classroom Space

e Budget impact

o 84’ x 64’ 6-Classroom modular facility
m 60 month operating lease ($81,768 annually) $408,840

o Construction costs (complete - one time)
m Design, installation, concrete, electrical $404.972

o TOTAL $813,812
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Additional Classroom

BEAVERCREEK
CITY S

T SEEDOE Space 2022-2023
e Budget impact (w/modular classrooms over 5 years)

o Fairbrook $815,564

o Main $813.812

o TOTAL $1,629,376

e Recommendation
o Lease modular classrooms
m Timeline - install summer of 2022 for use in August 2022
e Start permit process immediately
e Approve final agreement with contractor next month

Additional Classroom
Space 2022-2023

® Questions/Comments

e Thank You!
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IX.  FINANCIAL REPORTS REQUEST — RESOLUTION #2022-24

Beavercreek City Schools’ Treasurer, Penny Rucker, presented the following items for approval.

Mr. Stein made a motion to consider the recommendation of the Treasurer to approve the financial reports item A-
C

A. January 2022 Financial Reports
SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Beavercreek City Schools
Monthly Analysis of Revenues and Expenses
January - Fiscal Year 2022

Monthly Monthly Monthly ~ Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date

Estimate Actual Difference Estimate Actual  Difference
Beginning Cash Balance 24,907,164 24,621,239 -285,926 24,872,507 24,872,507 0
Receipts:
From Local Sources % of Total
Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 34,182,000 34,294,348 112,348 64.77%
Personal Tangible 0 0 0 1,188,658 1,181,478 -7,180 2.23%
Proceeds from Sale of Notes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Local 150,000 148,136 -1,864 3,062,402 2,823,870 -238,532 5.33%
From State Sources
Foundation Program 3,526,443 3,865,278 338,835 9,784,742 10,011,264 226,522 18.91%
Rollback and Homestead/TPP Reimb 0 0 0 3,274,072 3,322,324 48,252 6.27%
From Federal Sources
Public Law 874 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Federal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Non-Operating Receipts 0 1,304 1,304 914,000 1,312,731 398,731 2.48%
Total Receipts 3,676,443 4,014,719 338,276 52,405,874 52,946,015 540,141 100.00% 1.03%
Receipts Plus Cash Balance 28,583,607 28,635,958 52,350 77,278,381 77,818,523 540,141
Expenses
Salaries and Wages 4,260,000 4,483,584 223,584 33,820,000 33,988,191 168,191 60.44%
Fringe Benefits 2,000,000 1,668,560 -331,440 13,875,200 13,700,060 -175,140 24.36% 40.31%
Purchased Services 400,000 407,885 7,885 3,800,000 3,814,309 14,309 6.78%
Materials, Supplies and Books 365,000 148,383 -216,617 1,730,000 1,620,708 -109,292 2.88%
Capital Outlay 1,718 795 -923 156,292 547,264 390,972 0.97%
Repayment of Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Non-Operating Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other (Governmental Expenditures) 381,795 346,162 -35,633 2,721,795 2,567,402 -154,393 4.57%
Total Expenditures 7,408,513 7,055,370 -353,143 56,103,287 56,237,935 134,648 0.24%
Ending Cash Balance 21,175,094 21,580,588 405,493 21,175,094 21,580,588 405,493 100.00%
Months elasped in FY 7
Total Projected Expenditures $98,881,157
Spent to Date $56,237,935
% Spent 56.87%

|% of FY Elapsed 58.33%]
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Monthly Financial Reports — January 20

Education in November 2021. As the Forecast is transitioned into budgets for the

o

o
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e

v’ Our non-operating receipts are comprised of FY22 “advances in” for

o

v'Salaries and wages as of January are coming in over projections by

o
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Monthl Monthl Monthl
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Monthl Monthl Monthl
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e

Monthly Monthly Monthly

o

the fiscal year has elapsed and we have spent 56.87% of the annual budget.

o
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Monthly Monthly Monthly
Estimate Actual Difference

$21,175,094 $21,580,588

e

BEAVE EE
CITY SCHOOLS

February 15,2022
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BCSD BANK RECONCILIATION
January 2022
Bank Statement Balances:
Chase - Operating (Concentration Acct.) 2,019,396.46
US Bank - Meeder Money Market 8,930.24
US Bank - Meeder Investments 12,777,011.16
Chase- High Yield Savings 15,148.32
STAR Ohio 14,980,814.47
PNC Bank - Money Market Savings 70,361.39
Self-Insured Worker's Compensation 86.79
Athletic Change Fund 5,000.00
Food Service Change Fund 2,215.00
BHS Change Fund 500.00
CMS Change Fund 500.00
AMS Change Fund 500.00
Central Office Change Fund 100.00

Total Bank Balances:

29,880,563.83

Adjustments:

Outstanding Checks (Operating)

(159,087.36)

Outstanding Checks (Payroll Net)

(110,676.12)

Outstanding Checks (Worker's Comp) (86.79)
Interest - Chase Operating -
Interest - Meeder Investments (994.74)
Interest - Chase High Yield Savings (0.64)
Interest - STAR Ohio (1,360.71)
Interest - PNC Bank (0.60)
CBS amount in Accumulator (1,036.00)
Handcheck American Fidelity Variance 166.64
Adjustment 1,398.43
Total Adjustments: (271,677.89)

Adjusted Bank Balances:

29,608,885.94

Fund Balances per Board Books:

29,608,885.94

Variance

0.00
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INVESTMENT INCOME:

Bank

US Bank - Meeder - MM

US Bank - Meeder - Investment

US Bank - Meeder - Prem./Disc.

US Bank - Meeder - Gain/(Loss)
Chase - High Yield Savings

Star Ohio

PNC Bank - Business Money Market

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME

INVESTMENT INCOME DISTRIBUTION:

Fund

Food Service Fund
Dayton Islamic

St. Luke

Carroll HS

Bright Beginnings

General Fund Interest Distribution

BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT INCOME

January
2022
Amount
Variable 0.00
Variable 994.74
Variable 0.00
Variable 0.00
0.05% 0.64
0.12% 1,360.71
0.01% 0.60
S 2,356.69
Fund Balance Rate Amount
0.00 0.05% 0.00
31,249.75 0.05% 1.30
0.00 0.05% 0.00
0.00 0.05% 0.00
3,608.98 0.05% 0.15
$ 1.45
$ (1.45)

Receipt Code
001-1410-0000

001-1410-0000
001-1410-0000
001-1410-0000
001-1410-0000
001-1410-0000
001-1410-0000

Receipt Code
006-1410-0000

401-1410-9522
401-1410-9622
401-1410-9722
401-1410-9922

001-1410-0000
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Beavercreek City Schools

Cash Summary Report

Page #29 pm

Initial Cash MTD Received

FYTD Received

MTD Expended

FYTD Expended

Fund Balance

Encumbrance

Unencumbered

Fund 001

Fund 002

Fund 003

Fund 004

Fund 006

Fund 007

Fund 009

Fund 018

Fund 019

Fund 020

Fund 022

Fund 024

Fund 025

Fund 027

Fund 032

Fund 200

Fund 300

Fund 401

GENERAL
$ 24,870,621.39 $4,014,718.94
BOND RETIREMENT
$ 3,724,372.19 $ 0.00
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT
$ 2,969,853.31 $421,364.90
BUILDING
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
FOOD SERVICE
$ 15,636.20 $ 313,029.61
SPECIAL TRUST
$ 55,700.00 $ 6,200.00
UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES
$ 875,933.51 $ 13,962.58
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT
$427,793.02 $5,994.16
OTHER GRANT
$10,078.21 $ 41,355.00
SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND
$ 76,580.56 $ 600.00
DISTRICT CUSTODIAL
$ 509,136.57 $ 659,834.62
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS.

$1,145,677.69 $1,163,944.99

COMPUTER NETWORK CLASS 'A'SIT
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
WORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS
$ 342,203.74 $19,195.51
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT MODELS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY
$ 198,543.48 $1,526.97
DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY
$ 697,241.21 $ 26,822.00
AUXILIARY SERVICES
$ 204,017.06 $2.22

$ 52,946,015.19

$2,861,361.37

$ 3,857,505.35

$ 0.00

$2,347,025.98

$9,166.36

$ 458,753.03

$170,423.08

$41,355.00

$ 19,394.00

$5,100,634.32

$ 7,901,257.82

$ 0.00

$144,716.70

$ 0.00

$ 73,544.70

$410,979.07

$ 447,868.04

$ 7,055,370.19

$ 0.00

$1,026,035.78

$ 0.00

$ 265,601.42

$ 0.00

$ 24,253.64

$ 28,215.68

$ 8,960.00

$ 0.00

$1,022,222.33

$1,154,624.00

$ 0.00

$ 57,387.27

$ 0.00

$13,101.85

$80,181.99

$71,837.76

$ 56,237,935.01

$ 5,284,193.42

$ 4,252,608.61

$ 0.00

$1,860,494.57

$ 48,400.00

$413,773.10

$111,068.73

$9,499.98

$45,414.43

$5,802,412.35

$7,799,030.72

$ 0.00

$90,346.49

$ 0.00

$49,826.17

$ 384,790.03

$ 674,676.58

$ 21,578,701.57

$1,301,540.14

$ 2,574,750.05

$ 0.00

$ 502,167.61

$ 16,466.36

$920,913.44

$ 487,147.37

$41,933.23

$ 50,560.13

$(192,641.46)

$1,247,904.79

$ 0.00

$ 396,573.95

$ 0.00

$ 222,262.01

$ 723,430.25

$(22,791.48)

$ 2,573,408.00

$ 0.00

$ 1,966,395.37

$ 0.00

$ 508,236.16

$ 0.00

$108,148.87

$ 89,533.01

$42.50

$ 521.51

$57,470.53

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 24,697.07

$ 0.00

$41,681.87

$ 220,767.28

$ 3,543.88

Balance

$ 19,005,293.57

$1,301,540.14

$ 608,354.68

$ 0.00

$ (6,068.55)

$ 16,466.36

$ 812,764.57

$ 397,614.36

$41,890.73

$ 50,038.62

$ (250,111.99)

$1,247,904.79

$ 0.00

$ 371,876.88

$ 0.00

$ 180,580.14

$ 502,662.97

$ (26,335.36)
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Beavercreek City Schools
Cash Summary Report

Initial Cash MTD Received FYTD Received MTD Expended FYTD Expended Fund Balance Encumbrance Unencumbered

Balance

Fund 416 TEACHER DEVELOPMENT

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 431 GIFTED EDUCATION FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 432 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 440 ENTRY YEAR PROGRAMS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 450 SCHOOLNET EQUIP/INFRASTRUCTURE
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 451 DATA COMMUNICATION FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 9,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 9,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 9,000.00
Fund 452 SCHOOLNET PROFESS. DEVELOPMENT
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 458
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 459 OHIO READS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 460 SUMMER INTERVENTION
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 466 STRAIGHT A FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 467 STUDENT WELLNESS AND SUCCESS FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND
$ 31,182.16 $ 2,824.52 $ 54,816.09 $ 14,219.68 $ 57,488.31 $ 28,509.94 $ 2,000.00 $ 26,509.94
Fund 504
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 506 RACE TO THE TOP
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 507 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND
$ 457,727.87 $ 198,732.04 $ 924,992.96 $40,942.15 $1,423,662.98 $(40,942.15) $ 149,406.75 $(190,348.90)
Fund 510 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND
$ 72,460.50 $ 0.00 $91,149.30 $ 0.00 $ 163,609.80 $ 0.00 $2,718.67 $(2,718.67)
Fund 514
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
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Cash Summary Report
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Initial Cash

MTD Received

FYTD Received

MTD Expended

FYTD Expended

Fund Balance

Encumbrance

Unencumbered

Fund 516

Fund 532

Fund 533

Fund 551

Fund 572

Fund 573

Fund 581

Fund 584

Fund 587

Fund 589

Fund 590

Fund 599

IDEA PART B GRANTS
$ 55,659.73

$ 0.00
TITLE II D - TECHNOLOGY

$ 0.00
LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

$ 0.00
TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN

$ 0.00
TITLE V INNOVATIVE EDUC PGM

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND

$ 0.00
IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED

$ 14,617.25

$ 0.00
IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY

$ 12,266.95
MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND

$14,120.91

$ 138,079.83

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 3,315.70

$43,874.51

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$2,162.24

$ 0.00

$2,268.29

$ 275,777.88

$ 999,274.40

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$17,206.66

$ 265,583.42

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$9,372.00

$40,146.57

$ 0.00

$ 44,386.92

$ 639,275.42

$ 145,549.01

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$2,809.83

$ 36,025.81

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$2,929.17

$ 0.00

$1,593.94

$ 26,503.22

$1,200,483.14

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$20,016.49

$ 301,609.23

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$9,372.00

$57,692.99

$ 0.00

$ 58,247.81

$ 701,088.38

$ (145,549.01)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ (2,809.83)

$ (36,025.81)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ (2,929.17)

$ 0.00

$ (1,593.94)

$ (47,692.05)

$ 58,052.11

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 350.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$9,919.48

$ 0.00

Balance

$ (203,601.12)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ (2,809.83)

$ (36,375.81)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$(2,929.17)

$ 0.00

$(11,513.42)

$ (47,692.05)

Grand Total

$ 36,781,423.51

$ 7,355,586.51

$ 79,885,203.75

$11,078,364.72

$ 87,057,741.32

$ 29,608,885.94

$ 5,816,893.06

$ 23,791,992.88
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Tl MEEDER

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Beavercreek City School
District Operating Account

Monthly Investment Report
January 31, 2022

Your Investment Representative:
Eileen Stanic

(440) 662-8268
estanic@meederinvestment.com

For questions about your account please contact your investment representative or contact publicfundsoperations@meederinvestment.com
Dublin, Ohio | Lansing, Michigan | Long Beach, California | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account m M E E DE R

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY
As of January 31, 2022 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT
MONTHLY RECONCILIATION PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS PROJECTED MONTHLY INCOME SCHEDULE
Beginning Book Value 12,786,010.63  Portfolio Yield to Maturity 0.34% 6,000
Contributions Portfolio Effective Duration 1.36 yrs
Withdrawals Weighted Average Maturity 1.40 yrs 4,000
Prior Month Management Fees (955.70)
Prior Month Custodian Fees (108.27) 2,000
Realized Gains/Losses
Gross Interest Earnings 994.74 I I l .
Ending Book Value 12,785,941.40 0 2022 2022 2072 2020 2022 2022 2052 2032 2022 202 2032 203
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY
40% 37%

34%

U.S. Treasury Bond - 18.3%

Negotiable Certificate of Deposit - 7.2%
Municipal Nole-l 3.8%

Money Market Fund, Taxable - 0.1%

Commercial Paper - 9.4%

AAAmM 0.07 %
NR 7.16 %
P-19.44 %

29%

30%

20%

10%

Aaa 83.33 %
0%

0%
0-1yrs 1-2yrs 2-3yrs 5+

Page 2 of 11
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http://www.meederpublicfunds.com/

Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting February 15,2022 Page 47

Beavercreek City School District Operating Account M E E DE R
PROJECTED INCOME SCHEDULE

As of January 31, 2022 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION Feb 2022 Mar 2022 Apr 2022 May 2022 Jun 2022 Jul 2022 Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 Jan 2023
05580AE83 BMW Bank of North 807 811
America 0.650%
10/15/2024
199492L.80 Columbus, City Of 0.197% 473
04/01/2022
3130AMRY0 FHLB 0.125% 06/02/2023 125 125
3130ANHK9  FHLB 0.420% 06/26/2024 1,050 1,050
3130AQ5X7  FHLB 1.150% 12/30/2024 1,438 1,438
3133EM2E1  FFCB 0.160% 08/10/2023 200 200
3133EMGP1 FFCB 0.150% 05/16/2022 945
3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 01/19/2024 115 115
3133ENGQ7 FFCB 0.920% 12/09/2024 644 644
38149ME33  Goldman Sachs Bank USA 807 811
Holdings LLC 0.650%
10/21/2024
63873KG50  Natixis 07/05/2022 1,507
856285XV8 State Bank of India 0.700% 872 872
10/18/2024
87165FC28 Synchrony Bank 0.650% 569 569
10/15/2024
9128287H6 UST 0.250% 04/15/2023 188 188
912828ZM5 UST 0.125% 04/30/2022 754
9128287Y9 UST 0.125% 07/15/2023 156 156
91282CAF8 UST 0.125% 08/15/2023 156 156
91282CAK7 UST 0.125% 09/15/2023 78 78
91282CAP6 UST 0.125% 10/15/2023 78 78
91282CAR2 UST 0.125% 10/31/2022 219 137
91282CAW1 UST 0.250% 11/15/2023 563 563
91282CBA8 UST 0.125% 12/15/2023 188 188
91282CBD2 UST 0.125% 12/31/2022 94 258

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 3 of 11
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Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting

Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

PROJECTED INCOME SCHEDULE

As of January 31, 2022

February 15,2022

Page 48

MEEDER

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

CusIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION Feb 2022 Mar 2022 Apr 2022 May 2022 Jun 2022  Jul 2022 Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 Jan 2023
91282CBEO  UST 0.125% 01/15/2024 94 94
91282CBM2  UST 0.125% 02/15/2024 125 125

91282CBR1  UST 0.250% 03/15/2024 313 313

91282CBV2  UST 0.375% 04/15/2024 469 469

91282CCC3  UST 0.250% 05/15/2024 375 375

91282CCD1  UST 0.125% 05/31/2023 156 156

91282CCG4  UST 0.250% 06/15/2024 250 250

91282CCK5  UST 0.125% 06/30/2023 156 156

91282CCL3  UST 0.375% 07/15/2024 469 469
91282CCN9  UST 0.125% 07/31/2023 156

91282CCT6  UST 0.375% 08/15/2024 281 281

91282CCU3  UST 0.125% 08/31/2023 125 125

91282CCX7  UST 0.375% 09/15/2024 281 281

91282CDA6  UST 0.250% 09/30/2023 1,156 1,156

91282CDB4  UST 0.625% 10/15/2024 469 469

91282CDDO0  UST 0.375% 10/31/2023 281 281

TOTAL 1,938 1,828 5,984 2,039 2,894 2,497 1,938 1,828 4,684 1,094 3,058 834
6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 4 of 11
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Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting

Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

POSITION STATEMENT
As of January 31, 2022

Trade Date/
Settlement
Date

Security

Description

Cash and Cash Equivalents

31846V567 First American 1/31/2022
Funds, Inc. 1/31/2022

STAROHIO STAR Ohio XX179 1/31/2022

1/31/2022

SubTotal

Agency Bond

3133EMGP1 FFCB 0.150% 11/24/2020
05/16/2022 11/25/2020

3130AMRY0 FHLB 0.125% 9/1/2021
06/02/2023 9/2/2021

3133EM2E1 FFCB 0.160% 8/9/2021
08/10/2023 8/10/2021

3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 8/23/2021
01/19/2024 8/24/2021

3130ANHK9  FHLB 0.420% 9/2/2021
06/26/2024 9/3/2021

3133ENGQ7 FFCB 0.920% 12/3/2021
12/09/2024 12/9/2021

3130AQ5X7 FHLB 1.150% 12/3/2021
12/30/2024 1/3/2022
SubTotal

Commercial Paper

63873KG50  Natixis 07/05/2022 10/8/2021

10/12/2021

SubTotal

Municipal Note

199492180 Columbus, City Of 1/21/2021
0.197% 04/01/2022 2/17/2021

SubTotal

Par Value

$8,930.24

$14,980,814.47

$14,989,744.71

$1,050,000.00

$200,000.00

$250,000.00

$100,000.00

$500,000.00

$140,000.00

$250,000.00

$2,490,000.00

$1,200,000.00

$1,200,000.00

$480,000.00

$480,000.00

Principal Cost/
Purchased
Interest

$8,930.24

$14,980,814.47

$14,989,744.71

$1,049,842.50
$199,831.60
$249,647.50
$99,746.00
$499,875.00
$40.83
$139,938.40

$250,000.00

$2,488,881.00
$40.83

$1,198,492.67

$1,198,492.67

$480,000.00

$480,000.00

February 15,2022

Total Cost

$8,930.24

$14,980,814.47

$14,989,744.71

$1,049,842.50

$199,831.60

$249,647.50

$99,746.00

$499,915.83

$139,938.40

$250,000.00

$2,488,921.83

$1,198,492.67

$1,198,492.67

$480,000.00

$480,000.00

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com

Yield at

Cost

0.02%

0.12%

0.12%

0.16%

0.17%

0.23%

0.34%

0.43%

0.93%

1.15%

0.37%

0.17%

0.17%

0.20%

0.20%

Maturity/
Duration

0.003
0.003

0.003
0.003

0.288
0.295

1.334
1.339

1.523
1.520

1.967
1.958

2.403
2.113

2.858
2.807

2.915
1.963

0.425
0.432

0.164
0.172

Market Price/
Market Value

$1.00
$8,930.24

$1.00
$14,980,814.47

$14,989,744.71

$99.98
$1,049,811.00

$99.85
$199,709.60

$98.85
$247,127.50

$98.17
$98,171.00

$98.42
$492,100.00

$98.75
$138,252.80

$99.37
$248,430.00

$2,473,601.90

$99.79
$1,197,420.00

$1,197,420.00

$99.99
$479,937.60

$479,937.60

Page 49

MEEDER

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Moody's/
S&P
Rating

Unrealized Gain/
(Loss)

$0.00 0.03%
AAAM
$0.00 54.15%
AAAmM
$0.00 54.18%
($31.50) 3.79% Aaa
AA+
($122.00) 0.72% Aaa
AA+
($2,520.00) 0.89% Aaa
AA+
($1,575.00) 0.35% Aaa
AA+
($7,775.00) 1.78% Aaa
AA+
($1,685.60) 0.50% Aaa
AA+
($1,570.00)  0.90% Aaa
AA+
($15,279.10) 8.94%
($1,072.67) 4.33% P-1
A-1
($1,072.67) 4.33%
($62.40) 1.73% Aaa
AAA
($62.40) 1.73%
Page 5 of 11
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Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting

Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

POSITION STATEMENT
~ As of January 31, 2022

Security

Description

Negotiable Certificate of Deposit

05580AE83

87165FC28

856285XV8

38149ME33

BMW Bank of North
America 0.650%
10/15/2024

Synchrony Bank
0.650% 10/15/2024

State Bank of India
0.700% 10/18/2024

Goldman Sachs
Bank USA Holdings
LLC 0.650%
10/21/2024

SubTotal

U.S. Treasury Bond

912828ZM5

91282CCU3

91282CDDO0O

91282CCG4

91282CCX7

91282CDB4

UST 0.125%
04/30/2022

UST 0.125%
08/31/2023

UST 0.375%
10/31/2023

UST 0.250%
06/15/2024

UST 0.375%
09/15/2024

UST 0.625%
10/15/2024

SubTotal

U.S. Treasury Note

91282CAR2

91282CBD2

9128287H6

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com

UST 0.125%
10/31/2022

UST 0.125%
12/31/2022

UST 0.250%
04/15/2023

Trade Date/
Settlement
[DE(]

10/8/2021
10/15/2021

10/8/2021
10/15/2021

10/8/2021
10/18/2021

10/8/2021
10/21/2021

12/10/2020
12/11/2020

8/30/2021
8/31/2021

10/28/2021
11/1/2021

6/17/2021
6/18/2021

10/28/2021
10/29/2021

10/28/2021
10/29/2021

2/11/2021
2/12/2021

11/1/2021
11/1/2021

10/29/2021
10/29/2021

Par Value

$249,000.00

$175,000.00

$249,000.00

$249,000.00

$922,000.00

$1,485,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$150,000.00

$2,335,000.00

$350,000.00

$150,000.00

$150,000.00

Principal Cost/
Purchased
Interest

$248,253.00

$174,475.00

$248,502.00

$248,253.00
$4.43

$919,483.00
$4.43

$1,485,174.02

$199,671.88

$149,654.30
$1.56

$199,039.06

$148,435.55
$68.37

$149,373.05
$36.05

$2,331,347.86
$105.98

$350,082.03

$149,835.94

$149,824.22
$14.42

February 15,2022

Total Cost

$248,253.00

$174,475.00

$248,502.00

$248,257.43

$919,487.43

$1,485,174.02

$199,671.88

$149,655.86

$199,039.06

$148,503.92

$149,409.10

$2,331,453.84

$350,082.03

$149,835.94

$149,838.64

Yield at

Cost

0.75%

0.75%

0.77%

0.75%

0.76%

0.12%

0.21%

0.49%

0.41%

0.74%

0.77%

0.25%

0.11%

0.22%

0.33%

Maturity/
Duration

2.707
2.670

2.707
2.670

2.715
2.676

2.723
2.686

0.244
0.252

1.581
1.584

1.748
1.744

2.373
2.373

2.625
2.613

2.707
2.677

0.748
0.753

0.915
0.919

1.203
1.203

Market Price/
Market Value

$98.46
$245,167.89

$98.46
$172,306.75

$98.58
$245,474.16

$98.44
$245,118.09

$908,066.89

$99.98
$1,484,673.30

$98.57
$197,140.60

$99.79
$149,677.80

$97.65
$195,296.80

$97.62
$146,425.80

$99.55
$149,320.35

$2,322,534.65

$99.66
$348,824.00

$99.44
$149,161.50

$99.27
$148,899.00

Unrealized Gain/
(Loss)

($3,085.11)

($2,168.25)

($3,027.84)

($3,134.91)

($11,416.11)

($500.72)

($2,531.28)

$23.50

($3,742.26)

($2,009.75)

($52.70)

($8,813.21)

($1,258.03)

($674.44)

($925.22)

Page 50

% of
Assets

0.89%

0.62%

0.89%

0.89%

3.28%

5.37% Aaa
AA+

0.71% Aaa
AA+

0.54% Aaa
AA+

0.71% Aaa
AA+

0.53% Aaa
AA+

0.54% Aaa
AA+

8.39%

1.26% Aaa
AA+

0.54% Aaa
AA+

0.54% Aaa
AA+

Page 6 of 11
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account M E E DE R
POSITION STATEMENT

As of January 31, 2022

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Security gﬁﬁgﬁ:ﬁ?/ Pr};rl:crl:phis(;gst/ Maturity/ Market Price/ Unrealized Gain/| % of
Description D Duration Market Value (Loss) Assets
ate Interest
91282CCD1 UST 0.125% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,589.84 $249,589.84 0.21% 1.329 $98.93 ($2,264.84) 0.89% Aaa
05/31/2023 7/16/2021 1.328 $247,325.00 AA+
91282CCK5  UST 0.125% 7/19/2021 $250,000.00 $249,589.84 $249,589.84 0.21% 1.411 $98.82 ($2,539.84) 0.89% Aaa
06/30/2023 7/20/2021 1.410 $247,050.00 AA+
9128287Y9 UST 0.125% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,482.42 $249,482.42  0.23% 1.452 $98.75 ($2,617.42) 0.89% Aaa
07/15/2023 7/16/2021 1.451 $246,865.00 AA+
91282CCN9  UST 0.125% 8/9/2021 $250,000.00 $249,521.48 $249,521.48 0.22% 1.496 $98.68 ($2,821.48) 0.89% Aaa
07/31/2023 8/10/2021 1.493 $246,700.00 AA+
91282CAF8 UST 0.125% 7/19/2021 $250,000.00 $249,580.08 $249,580.08 0.21% 1.537 $98.63 ($3,017.58) 0.89% Aaa
08/15/2023 7/20/2021 1.534 $246,562.50 AA+
91282CAK7  UST 0.125% 7/16/2021 $125,000.00 $124,633.79 $124,633.79  0.26% 1.622 $98.52 ($1,483.79) 0.45% Aaa
09/15/2023 7/19/2021 1.618 $123,150.00 AA+
91282CDA6  UST 0.250% 10/6/2021 $925,000.00 $924,132.81 $924,177.28 0.30% 1.663 $98.67 ($11,416.81) 3.30% Aaa
09/30/2023 10/7/2021 $44.47 1.657 $912,716.00 AA+
91282CAP6  UST 0.125% 7/16/2021 $125,000.00 $124,565.43 $124,565.43  0.28% 1.704 $98.38 ($1,591.68) 0.44% Aaa
10/15/2023 7/19/2021 1.699 $122,973.75 AA+
91282CAW1  UST 0.250% 10/29/2021 $450,000.00 $447,416.02 $447,416.02 0.53% 1.789 $98.48 ($4,238.02) 1.60% Aaa
11/15/2023 10/29/2021 1.781 $443,178.00 AA+
91282CBA8  UST 0.125% 10/28/2021 $300,000.00 $297,339.84 $297,339.84  0.54% 1.871 $98.13 ($2,940.84) 1.06% Aaa
12/15/2023 10/29/2021 1.865 $294,399.00 AA+
91282CBEO  UST 0.125% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $148,511.72 $148,511.72 0.58% 1.956 $97.95 ($1,588.22) 0.53% Aaa
01/15/2024 10/29/2021 1.948 $146,923.50 AA+
91282CBM2  UST 0.125% 8/23/2021 $200,000.00 $199,054.69 $199,060.80  0.32% 2.041 $97.89 ($3,280.69) 0.71% Aaa
02/15/2024 8/24/2021 $6.11 2.031 $195,774.00 AA+
91282CBR1  UST 0.250% 8/10/2021 $250,000.00 $249,287.11 $249,287.11  0.36% 2.121 $97.98 ($4,334.61) 0.89% Aaa
03/15/2024 8/11/2021 2.107 $244,952.50 AA+
91282CBV2  UST 0.375% 8/10/2021 $250,000.00 $249,912.11 $249,912.11 0.39% 2.205 $98.15 ($4,549.61) 0.89% Aaa
04/15/2024 8/11/2021 2.188 $245,362.50 AA+
91282CCC3  UST 0.250% 6/24/2021 $300,000.00 $298,324.22 $298,324.22  0.44% 2.288 $97.77 ($5,014.22) 1.06% Aaa
05/15/2024 6/25/2021 2.272 $293,310.00 AA+
91282CCL3 UST 0.375% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,570.31 $249,570.31 0.43% 2.455 $97.83 ($4,990.31) 0.88% Aaa
07/15/2024 7/16/2021 2.434 $244,580.00 AA+
91282CCT6  UST 0.375% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $148,552.73 $148,667.37 0.72% 2.540 $97.71 ($1,986.23) 0.53% Aaa
08/15/2024 10/29/2021 $114.64 2.513 $146,566.50 AA+
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MEEDER

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Beavercreek City School District Operating Account
POSITION STATEMENT
As of January 31, 2022

" Trade Date/ Principal Cost/ ; " g g "
Security Yield at | Maturity/ Market Price/ Unrealized Gain/| % of
Description SettIIDement FerElLe PR el G Cost Duration Market Value (Loss) Assets
ate Interest
SubTotal $5,375,000.00 $5,358,806.63 $5,358,986.27  0.34% $5,295,272.75 ($63,533.88) 19.14%
$179.64

Grand Total $27,791,744.71 $27,766,755.87 $27,767,086.75  0.22% $27,666,578.50 ($100,177.37) 100.00%

$330.88
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account m M E E DE R

TRANSACTION STATEMENT
As of January 31, 2022 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Purchase
Purchase 12/3/2021 1/3/2022 3130AQ5X7 FHLB 1.150% 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 1.15%
12/30/2024
Total 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00

ffansaction Type S Security Description

Interest/Dividends

Interest/Dividends 1/3/2022 1/3/2022 31846V567 First American Funds, Inc. 4.74
Interest/Dividends 1/18/2022 1/18/2022 9128287Y9 UST 0.125% 07/15/2023 156.25
Interest/Dividends 1/18/2022 1/18/2022 91282CBEO UST 0.125% 01/15/2024 93.75
Interest/Dividends 1/18/2022 1/18/2022 91282CCL3 UST 0.375% 07/15/2024 468.75
Interest/Dividends 1/19/2022 1/19/2022 3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 01/19/2024 115.00
Interest/Dividends 1/31/2022 1/31/2022 91282CCN9 UST 0.125% 07/31/2023 156.25
Total 994.74
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account M E E DE R
TRANSACTION STATEMENT

As of January 31, 2022 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Custodian Fee

Custodian Fee 1/25/2022 1/25/2022 Cash Out (108.27)

Total (108.27)

Management Fee

Management Fee 1/14/2022 1/14/2022 Cash Out (955.70)

Total (955.70)
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account m M E E DE R

STATEMENT DISCLOSURE
As of January 31, 2022 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT

Meeder provides monthly statements for its investment management clients to provide information about the investment portfolio. The information
should not be used for audit or confirmation purposes. Please review your custodial statements and report any inaccuracies or discrepancies.

Certain information and data has been supplied by unaffiliated third parties. Although Meeder believes the information is reliable, it cannot warrant
the accuracy of information offered by third parties. Market value may reflect prices received from pricing vendors when current market quotations
are not available. Prices may not reflect firm bids or offers and may differ from the value at which the security can be sold.

Statements may include positions from unmanaged accounts provided for reporting purposes. Unmanaged accounts are managed directly by the
client and are not included in the accounts managed by the investment adviser. This information is provided as a client convenience and the
investment adviser assumes no responsibility for performance of these accounts or the accuracy of the data reported.

Investing involves risk. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Debt and fixed income securities are subject to credit and
interest rate risk. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investors shares, when redeemed,
may be worth more or less than their original cost. Current performance may be lower or higher than the performance data quoted.

Meeder Investment Management is the global brand for the Meeder group of affiliated companies. Investment advisory services are provided
through Meeder Public Funds, Inc. Please contact us if you would like to receive a copy of our current ADV disclosure brochure or privacy policy.
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B. FY22 Certificate of Estimated Resources and Appropriations

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES / APPROPRIATIONS

Office of the budget commission of Greene County, Xenia Ohic

To the Taxing Authority of the Beavercreek City School District
The following is the amended official certificate of estimated resources for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2021, as revised by the Budget Commission of said County, which shall govern the tota
appropriations made at any time during such fiscal year.

Presented to the Board: February 15, 2022

Fund
General Fund

Ferguson Land Lab Trust Fund

Scholarship Private Purpose Fund

Public School Support Fund

Other Grants Fund

Athletics and District Managed Activity Fund

Auxiliary Services Fund

Data Communications Fund

Straight A Grant

Student Wellness & Success Fund

Miscellaneous State Grants Fund

Elementary and Secondary School Emerg Relief Fund
Coronavirus Relief Fund

IDEA-B / Parent Mentor Grant Fund

Title 11l Limited English Proficiency Fund

Title | Disadvantaged Children Grant Fund

Title IV-A Student Supports and Academic Enrichment
IDEA Preschool Grant Fund

Title 1I-A Improving Teacher Quality Grant Fund
Miscellaneous Federal Grants Fund

Total Special Revenue Fund

Bond Retirement Fund - 1995 Bond Issue
Bond Retirement - Prepayment of Debt
Bond Retirement Fund - 2008 Bond Issue
MVH Stadium Debt

Total Debt Service Fund

Permanent Improvement Voted Levy Fund
Permanent Improvement Inside Millage Fund
MVH / Zink Field Stadium Project Fund
Building / Construction Fund - 2008 Bond Issue
Building / Construction Fund

Total Capital Projects Fund

Food Service Fund

Uniform School Supply Fund
Summer School Fund

Total Enterprise Fund

Medical/Dental Self-Insurance Fund
Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund
Total Internal Service Fund

District Agency Fund
Student Managed Activity Fund
Total Fiduciary Fund

TOTALS

18

19
300
401
451
466
467
499
507
510
516
551
572
584
587
590
599

0000
9000
9008
9300

B www

S oo

24
27

22
200

Unencumbered
Balance

July 1, 2021
$ 22,978,524.64

0.00

0.00
384,960.48
9,518.21
640,692.44
44,541.80
0.00

0.00

0.00
31,182.16
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,463.00
1,112,358.09

17,052.37
0.00
3,562,258.51
145,061.31
3,724,372.19

193,629.43
1,180,863.86
0.00

0.00

0.00
1,374,493.29

0.00
833,563.88
76.,580.56
910,144.44

1,145,677.69
326.177.74
1,471,855.43

509,136.57
184,734.08
693,870.65

*Tax
Revenue
$ 83,334,381.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
4,700,000.00
0.00
4,700,000.00

875,000.00
1,813,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,688,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

February 15,2022

Other
Revenue
$ 16,932,879.00

1,200.00
50,000.00
300,000.00
51,855.00
790,000.00
1,066,699.20
18,000.00
0.00

0.00
73,402.42
4,716,474.92
89,280.50
3,018,781.11
62,508.43
538,118.94
64,543.41
157,030.95
309,170.52
1.015,816.57

12,322,881.97

0.00
0.00
0.00
130.,000.00

130,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,943,000.00
500,000.00
12,000.00
4,455,000.00

13,300,000.00
125,000.00
13,425,000.00

8,300,000.00
160,000.00
8,460,000.00

Total
Estimated
Revenue
$ 100,267,260.00

1,200.00

50,000.00

300,000.00

(A 51,855.00
790,000.00
1,066,699.20

B) 18,000.00
0.00

0.00

) 73,402.42
) 4,716,474.92
) 89,280.50
) 3,018,781.11
) 62,508.43
) 538,118.94
64,543.41

B) 157,030.95
B) 309,170.52
(B) 1,015,816.57
12,322,881.97

0.00

0.00
4,700,000.00
130,000.00
4,830,000.00

875,000.00
1,813,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,688,000.00

3,943,000.00
500,000.00
12,000.00
4,455,000.00

13,300,000.00
125,000.00
13,425,000.00

8,300,000.00
(©) 160,000.00
8,460,000.00

Total
Resources
$ 123,245,784.64

1,200.00
50,000.00
684,960.48
61,373.21
1,430,692.44
1,111,241.00
18,000.00
0.00

0.00
104,584.58
4,716,474.92
89,280.50
3,018,781.11
62,508.43
538,118.94
64,543.41
157,030.95
309,170.52
1.017,279.57
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FY2022

Appropriations
$ 98,881,157.00

1,200.00
50,000.00
500,000.00
51,855.00
875,000.00
1,111,241.00
18,000.00
0.00

0.00
104,584.58
4,716,474.92
89,280.50
3,018,781.11
62,508.43
538,118.94
64,543.41
157,030.95
309,170.52
1.017,279.57

13,435,240.06

17,052.37
0.00
8,262,258.51
275,061.31
8,554,372.19

1,068,629.43
2,993,863.86
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,062,493.29

3,943,000.00
1,333,563.88

88,580.56
5,365,144.44

14,445,677.69
451,177.74
14,896,855.43

8,809,136.57
344,734.08
9,153,870.65

12,685,068.93

0.00

0.00
6,110,306.50
118,075.00
6,228,381.50

1,000,000.00
1,400,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2,400,000.00

3,325,630.00
725,000.00
40,000.00
4,090,630.00

13,300,000.00
200,000.00
13,500,000.00

8,300,000.00
240,000.00
8,540,000.00

(B)

T2TBEET

TTT

C)

(©)

Balance
$ 24,364,627.64

0.00

0.00
184,960.48
9,518.21
555,692.44
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
750,171.13

17,052.37
0.00
2,151,952.01
156,986.31
2,325,990.69

68,629.43
1,593,863.86
0.00

0.00

0.00
1,662,493.29

617,370.00
608,563.88
48,580.56
1,274,514.44

1,145,677.69
251,177.74
1,396,855.43

509,136.57
104.734.08
613,870.65

$ 32,265,618.73

$ 90,722,381.00

$ 55,725,760.97

$ 146,448,141.97

$ 178,713,760.70

$ 146,325,237.43

$ 32,388,523.27

* Tax Revenue = Real Estate, Personal (PU & Other), Trailer, Homestead & Rollback, $10K Exempt.

(A): Updated due to local grant award

(B): Updated federal and state grants to include carryover and reallocation of funds

(C): Updated estimated revenue and/or appropriations due ongoing activities

Treasurer's Certification:

Resolution:
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C. January 2022 Donated Items

February 15,2022
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DONOR ITEM/GIFT RECEIVED BY ITEM DONATED

Sheri R. Steeler Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $100.00
Jami Russ Central Office-Prevention (Adopt A Family) $25.00
Kelly Bianco Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $25.00
Kelly Fleck Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $100.00
Patricia Bohl Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund 525.00
Becky Gleason Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $20.00
Michal Yeary Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $1,000.00
Kona Ice of Dayton Coy 6th Grade Fund $212.20
lames Alt BHS Speech and Debate $250.00
Elizabeth Maxson Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund 550.00
Victoria Patrick Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $100.00
Phyllis & Norbert Angell Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $500.00
Kathleen Freese-Peabody Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $25.00
Trebein PTO BHS Local Scholarship $1,000.00
Bradly D. Clark MD BHS Local Scholarship $2,500.00
Brian Cline BHS Local Scholarship $500.00
John & Rebecca Melvin Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $200.00
Alan & Hilda Pummill Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $600.00
Edward & Angela Mills Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $100.00
Michael & Sheila Mills Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $200.00
Patricia Rabideau Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund 550.00
Thomas & Shery Beth Baugh Coy Hilda Jean Shirley Memorial Fund $500.00

Ms. Hunt seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: Chris Stein, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Carl Fischer IV, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye.

Motion carried 5-0

X.  NEW BUSINESS - ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION - RESOLUTION #2022-25

Mr. Taylor made a motion to consider the recommendation of the Superintendent to approve the February 2022
new business items A thru F as presented.

A Employment, Salary Changes, Leaves of Absence, and Terminations

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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The following certificated persons are recommended for employment, salary change, leave of absence, and
termination of a contract.

EMPLOYMENT 2022-2023

Administration

Baker, Joshua Two-Year Contract - August 1, 2022 - July 31, 2024
Middle School Principal Administrator Salary Schedule Effective August 1, 2022
Ankeney Middle School Scale XIII - Step 6, 213 Days
M

Beavercreek 4 Years toward Longevity
Administrative Longevity - Step 2/4 Years Exp.

Colvin, Marcus Two-Year Contract - August 1, 2022 - July 31, 2024
District Attendance and Alternative Administrator Salary Schedule Effective August 1, 2022
Education Program Supervisor Scale X - Step 1, 213 Days
Student Services M

Beavercreek 0 Years toward Longevity
Administrative Longevity - Step 2/3 Years Exp.

2022-2023 Supplemental Contracts

The following personnel are recommended for employment in the Supplemental Salary Positions shown for the
2022-2023 school year subject to the terms and conditions of the State Board of Education Rules 3301-20-01,
3301-26-01 and 3301-27-02. Pursuant to ORC 3313.53, vacant positions were posted for licensed employees,
licensed non-employees, and non-licensed non-employees. For the positions for which there were no qualified
licensed individuals, licensed non-employees or non-licensed non-employees are recommended. Salaries shall be
paid according to the Supplemental Salary Schedule adopted for the 2021-2022 school year.

Colvin, Marcus Head Varsity Football Coach
Licensed, Non- Employee Scale 1, Step 3 - 11 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

EMPLOYMENT 2021-2022

2021-2022 Supplemental Contracts

The following personnel are recommended for employment in the Supplemental Salary Positions shown for the
2021-2022 school year subject to the terms and conditions of the State Board of Education Rules 3301-20-01,
3301-26-01 and 3301-27-02. Pursuant to ORC 3313.53, vacant positions were posted for licensed employees,
licensed non-employees, and non-licensed non-employees. For the positions for which there were no qualified
licensed individuals, licensed non-employees or non-licensed non-employees are recommended. Salaries shall be
paid according to the Supplemental Salary Schedule adopted for the 2021-2022 school year.

Bysak, Carol Head Boys Volleyball Coach
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee Scale 4, Step 3 - 17 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)
Barrett, Jason Head 7th & 8th Grade Softball Coach - Girls
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longecity Credit (L-0)
Buell, Noah Head JV-B Volleyball Coach - Boys (1/2 Assignment)

Non-Licensed, Non- Employee Scale 7, Step 1 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
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Butner, Jared
Licensed, Non- Employee

Doggett, Kristopher
Licensed, Non- Employee

Ekpo, Edikan Dekon
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Everidge, Ryan
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Joiner, Hannah
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Keller, Rhonda
Coy Middle School

Kmon Corey
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Moore, Jeffrey
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Rodney, Jeffrey
Beavercreek High School

Russ, Jami
Beavercreek High School

Schweikert, Lukas
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Sorensen, Michele
Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Stamper, Dawn
Beavercreek High School

Stephenson, Michael
Licensed, Non- Employee

Stevenson, Brian
Licensed, Non- Employee
Towers, Jolene

Non-Licensed, Non- Employee

Wojtowicz, Adam
Ankeney Middle School
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Asst Middle School Track & Field Coach (1/2 assignment)
Scale 8, Step 1, 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Middle School Track & Field Coach
Scale 8, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Track & Field Coach
Scale 5, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Asst Middle School Track & Field Coach (1/2 assignment)
Scale 8, Step 1, 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Middle School Track & Field Coach
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Middle School Track & Field Coach
Scale 8, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Head JV-B Volleyball Coach - Boys (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 7, Step 1 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Middle School Track & Field Coach
Scale 8, Step 3, 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Head 7th & 8th Grade Baseball Coach - Boys
Scale 8, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Track & Field Coach
Scale 5, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Middle School Track & Field Coach
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Head Varsity Lacrosse Coach - Girls
Scale 3, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Head 7th & 8th Grade Softball Coach - Girls
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Track & Field Coach
Scale 5, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Track & Field Coach
Scale 5, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
Assistant Varsity Lacrosse Coach - Girls

Scale 5, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Head 7th & 8th Grade Baseball Coach - Boys
Scale 8, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)
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2021-2022 Super Substitutes $120.00 per Day, Days 1-20, Days 21+ $140.00 of uninterrupted work

Van Horn, Jennifer - Fairbrook Elementary
Carroll, Jason - Main Elementary
Adkins, Kelly - Parkwood Elementary

2021-2022 Intervention Support Teachers $160.00 per Day

Hergenrather, Lauren - Fairbrook Elementary
Schnuth, Lynn - Shaw Elementary

Edem, Alia - Main Elementary
Cary-Goodnough, Kim - Trebein Elementary
Gilley, Karen - Parkwood Elementary

Mees, Heather - Valley Elementary

2021-2022 Substitute Teachers

Teacher Licensed Substitutes

Bayham, Erin 4 Yr RE Primary (PreK-5)
Schaufelberger, Jakob 4 Yr RE MA P-12 Music
Tompkins, Kelly 5 Yr Pro MC 4-9: Mathematics

Education Degree Substitutes

Fuller, Trent 1 Yr Sub Education Degree Unlimited
Leger, Sarah 1 Yr Sub Education Degree Unlimited

General Substitutes

Ramirez, Karen Shields, Kayla Sudduth, Robert

Non-Bachelor Substitutes

Brunz, Leona Huntzinger, Kathryn Phipps, Melissa
Evans, Tyler McGeorge, Olivia Ward, Emily
Ferguson, Faith Mires, Karrie Williams, Jill

Substitute Nurse

Pucchiani, Michelle

ADJUSTMENTS

O'Dell, Erin Math Counts Team Advisor
Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 13 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)
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RESCINDMENTS

Lunsford, Tyler
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Pallo, Jason
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

TERMINATIONS

Strickland, Marlyn
Beavercreek High School

Tompkins, Kelly
STARBASE

Williams, Billy
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Williams, Billy
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

February 15,2022 Page 62

Rescindment of Position due to Availability
Effective December 13, 2021
Assistant Varsity Swim Team Coach

Rescindment of Position due to Desire to Volunteer
Effective January 5, 2022
Assistant JV B Football Coach

Resignation for the Purpose of Accepting New Position
Effective June 30, 2022
Music Teacher

Resignation, Personal
Effective February 5, 2022
STARBASE Part-Time Instructor

Resignation, Personal
Effective January 23, 2022
Coy Middle School Site Manager

Resignation, Personal
Effective January 23, 2022
Ankeney Middle School Site Manager
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February 15,2022

The following individuals are recommended for change to leave of absence, employment,
extended time, lateral transfer, leave of absence, promotion and termination:

CHANGE TO LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Dimeff, Jennifer
Registered Nurse
Ferguson Hall

EMPLOYMENT
Administrative Assistant

Strickland, Marlyn
H.S. Student Activities Clerk
Beavercreek High School
(Replacement)

Building/Office Assistant

Taynor, Erin
Building/Office Assistant
Parkwood Elementary
(Replacement)

Driver

Bowden, Jeffrey
Driver
Transportation Department
(Replacement)

Moody, Keifer
Driver
Transportation Department
(Replacement)

Driver Trainee

Dalie, Melanie
Spinks, Robert

Mechanic Helper

Wirth, Ralph
Mechanic Helper
Transportation Department

Davis, Yvonne
Wirth, Ralph

Effective January 17, 2022 - June 1, 2022
88 Unpaid Days

Effective July 1, 2022
One-Year Contract 2023
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 8 Yrs. Exp.
$23.08/hr.

Effective January 26, 2022
Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 4/L-0/BCSD 0 Yrs. Exp.
$19.31/hr.

Effective January 3, 2022
Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$22.61/hr.

Effective February 7, 2022
Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$22.61/hr.

Reichert, David

Effective January 25, 2022
Base Contract 2022

Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$20.75/hr.
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Monitor (Cafeteria)

Moody, Keifer
2 hr. Monitor
Coy Middle School
(Replacement)

Thomas, Dawn
2 hr. Monitor
Trebein Elementary
(Replacement)

Monitor (Study Hall)

Minnick, Cassandra
Study Hall Monitor
Ankeney & Coy Middle Schools
(Replacement)

Registered Nurse

Pucciani, Michele
Registered Nurse (Split)
Ferguson Hall
(Replacement)

Roberts, Tracy
Registered Nurse (Split)
Ferguson Hall
(Replacement)

Routing Specialist

Eby, Owen
Routing Specialist
Transportation Department
(New Position)

Special Needs Assistant (Instructional)

Jones, Lindsey
SN Assistant (Instructional)
Parkwood Elementary
(NEW POSITION)

February 15,2022

Effective February 7, 2022

Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$18.03/hr.

Effective February 14, 2022

1st Two-Year Contract 2023
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 1 Year Exp.
$18.03/hr.

Effective January 18, 2022
Base Contract 2022

Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$18.03/hr.

Effective February 7, 2022
Leave-Fill Contract

Step 4/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$26.12/hr.

Effective February 4, 2022
Leave-Fill Contract

Step 4/L-0/BCSD 1 Years Exp.
$26.12/hr.

Effective February 14, 2022
Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 7/L-0/BCSD 12 Years
250 Days

Effective January 10, 2022
Balance of Year Contract 2022
Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$18.89/hr.
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Williams, Billy Effective January 24, 2022
SN Assistant (Instructional) Balance of Year Contract 2022
Ankeney Middle School Step 4/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
(Replacement) $20.11/hr.

STARBASE - Instructor’s Assistant

Sargent, Laura 80 Days @ $100/per day

Student Nutrition

Hollinger, Hannah Effective February 7, 2022
I - Hourly Employee Balance of Year Contract 2022
Ankeney Middle School Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Yrs. Exp.
(Replacement) $16.97/hr.

Substitute - Administrative Assistant

King, Cheryl Mummert, Emily
Spaeth, Kara

Substitute - Building/Office Assistant

King, Cheryl Mummert, Emily
Shreves, Tonya Sweigart, Candy

Substitute - IMC Technician

King, Cheryl McBride, Christina
Shreves, Tonya

Substitute - 2 Hr. Monitor

Parks, Shana

Substitute - Study Hall Monitor

Parks, Shana

Substitute - Skills Lab Technician

King, Cheryl Mummert, Emily
Shreves, Tonya

Substitute - Special Needs Assistant (Instructional)

Parks, Shana Seeley, Iris
Spaeth, Kara

Shreves, Tonya

Parks, Shana

Mummert, Emily

Parks, Shana

Shreves, Tonya
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Substitute - Student Nutrition

Schlag, Abigail
Wollenhaupt, Amy

Substitute - Teacher Assistant

Parks, Shana

EXTENDED TIME

Browning, Colleen March 21, 2022 ServSafe Certification Course
Jones, Jessica March 21, 2022 ServSafe Certification Course
LATERAL TRANSFER

Dubie, Virginia Effective January 26, 2022

FROM: 2 Hr. Cafeteria Monitor @ Trebein Elementary
TO: 2 Hr. Cafeteria Monitor @ Main Elementary
(Replacement)

Yamamoto, Christine Effective January 24, 2022
FROM: Student Nutrition Hourly 2 Hrs. @ Ankeney Middle School
TO: Student Nutrition Hourly 2.5 Hrs. @ Coy Middle School
(Replacement)

Zhao, Jing Effective January 10, 2022
FROM: Student Nutrition Hourly 2.25 @ Coy Middle School
TO: Student Nutrition Hourly 2.75 @ Coy Middle School

(Replacement)

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Absher, Judith Effective February 3-18, 2022
Driver 8 Unpaid Days - FMLA Leave
Transportation Department 2 Unpaid Days - Medical Leave

Bellomy, Austin Effective October 19, 2021 - November 1, 2021
Custodian 10 Unpaid Days - Other Leave
Ferguson Hall

Bellomy, Courtney Effective October 19, 2021 - October 29, 2021
Skills Lab Technician 8.5 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Valley Elementary School
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Cospy, Michael
3, 2022

Driver
Transportation Department

Dubie, Virginia
2 Hr. Monitor
Trebein Elementary

Elshaw, Donna
Student Nutrition
Parkwood Elementary

Epperson, Tyler
Custodian
Beavercreek High School

Gilley, Karen
Teacher Assistant
Fairbrook Elementary

Hamlin, Laura
IMC Technician
Beavercreek High School

Hayes, Tiffany
Driver
Transportation Department

Hergenrather, Melissa
Special Needs Assistant
Fairbrook Elementary

Hergenrather, Melissa
Special Needs Assistant
Fairbrook Elementary

Hocker, Julie
Special Needs Assistant
Ankeney Middle School

Howard, Amanda
Special Needs Assistant
Transportation Department

Effective December 15,16,17, 23, 24, 31, 2021 & Jan.

7 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective January 21, 2022
30 Minutes Unpaid Leave

Effective April 22, 29, 2022
May 6, 13, 2022
4 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective October 1-2, 2021
2 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective March 1-4, 2022
4 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective November 29, 2021 - December 4, 2021
6 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective January 6-14, 2022
6.5 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective December 10, 2021 - January 10, 2022
11.5 Unpaid Days - FMLA Leave

Effective January 11, 2022 - February 10, 2022
23 Unpaid Days - FMLA Leave

Effective December 15-17, 2021
3 Unpaid Days - FMLA Leave

Effective December 8-9, 2021
1.66 Unpaid Days - Other Leave
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Howard, Amanda
Special Needs Assistant
Transportation Department

Huffman, Kenneth
Custodian
Fairbrook Elementary School

Krebs, Danny
Study Hall Monitor
Coy Middle School

Leach, Brittany
SN Assistant - Instructional
Trebein Elementary

Madison, Danielle
Custodian
Main Elementary School

Morgan, Billy
Custodian
Beavercreek High School

Ritchie, Tiffany
Driver
Transportation Department

Sweeney, Melissa
Monitor Assistant
Ankeney Middle School

Ulrich, Michelle
SN Assistant - Instructional
Preschool

Wolodkiewicz, Andrea

SN Assistant - Transportation

Transportation Department

Wyatt, Shannon
SN Assistant - Instructional
Main Elementary

Effective November 4-8, 2021 (3 - Other Leave)
January 10, 20, 21, 2022 (3 - Other Leave)

Effective October 22, 2021 - October 29, 2021
5.75 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective November 30, 2021 & December 6, 2021
2 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective January 18, 19, 20, 21, 31 February 1, 2, 2022
7 Unpaid Days - Other

Effective October 22, 2021 - .25 Day FMLA Leave
November 2, 2021 - 1 Day FMLA Leave

Effective October 18, 2021 - December 10, 2021
37 Unpaid Days - Medical Leave

Effective January 6-7, 2022
1.5 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective December 1, 6, 8, 2021
2.5 Unpaid Days - Other Leave

Effective January 20, 2022 - April 14, 2022
49.25 Unpaid Days - FMLA Leave

Effective November 11-19, 2021
7 Unpaid Days - Medical Leave

Effective January 21 & 28, 2022
1.5 Unpaid Days - Other Leave
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PROMOTION

Feather, Rhonda

Effective February 14, 2022

FROM: Special Needs Assistant - Transportation Step 12/L-1
TO: Transportation, Dispatcher, Step 2/L-1 @ $23.91/hr.

(Replacement)

Jones, Jessica

Effective August 11, 2022

FROM: Student Nutrition Hourly, Step 4 @ Valley Elementary
TO: Student Nutrition Satellite Manager, Step 3 @ Fairbrook Elementary

(Replacement)

Kersteiner, Lula

$18.73/hr.

February 1, 2022

FROM: Building/Office Assistant, Step 12, L-2 @ Parkwood Elementary
TO: Building Administrative Assistant, Step 1, L-2 @ Parkwood Elementary

(Replacement)
TERMINATION

Bower, Tami
2 Hr. Monitor
Main Elementary

Bronson, Patricia
2 Hr. Monitor
Ankeney Middle School

Bronson, Patricia
Driver
Transportation Department

Eby, Owen
Dispatcher
Transportation Department

Niezgodski, Jeannette
Satellite Manager
Fairbrook Elementary

Poe, Gina
Driver
Transportation Department

Taylor, Tamala
Special Needs Assistant
Transportation Department

$24.98/hr.

Effective January 17, 2022
Beavercreek 13 Years
Resignation

Effective June 1, 2022
Beavercreek 23 Years
Retirement

Effective June 1, 2022
Beavercreek 23 Years
Retirement

Effective February 14, 2022
Beavercreek 12 Years
Resignation

Effective June 1, 2022
Beavercreek 14 Years
Retirement

Effective February 1, 2022
Beavercreek 29 Years
Retirement

Effective May 31, 2022
Beavercreek 8 Years
Resignation

February 15,2022
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B. Approval of District Attendance and Alternative Education Program Supervisor Job Description

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DIST
JOB DESCRIPTION

Title: District Attendance and Alternative Education Programs Supervisor

Reports to:

Job

Objectives:  Assists building administrators and staff implement state and district educational attendance

e Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Special Services
e Director of Student Services

procedures and standards. Provides direction for the continuous improvement of student

attendance programs. Promotes an effective learning environment. Encourages educational

innovations. Oversees and coordinates the district alternative education programs, K-12.

Minimum
Qualifications:

Essential
Responsibilities
& Functions

Valid Ohio administrative license appropriate for the assignment.

Master’s degree or higher with training in student services.

Successful teaching experience and a thorough knowledge of major academic areas,
curriculum, staff development processes, instructional technology, and best practices.
Meets all mandated health requirements.

Documented evidence of a clear criminal record.

The following duties are representative of performance expectations. A reasonable
accommodation may be made to enable a qualified individual with a disability to
perform essential functions.

Works with administrators and staff to implement state and district educational
attendance procedures.

Upholds board policies and follows administrative procedures.

Promotes a favorable image of the school district.

Provides technical assistance to parents in developing the skills needed to function
effectively in a working relationship among home, school, and community.

Initiate attendance referrals for students with attendance issues.

Coordinates the absence intervention team to develop absence intervention plans as
needed.

Makes visits to students’ residences to develop healthy, positive family attitudes
toward academic success, attendance at school and student growth and development.
Advise parents and/or guardians of their legal responsibilities to ensure student
attendance.

Work closely with building principals to monitor student attendance in school,
academic, work, and extracurricular activities.

Confer regularly with school staff regarding students who are chronically absent/tardy.
Counsel students regarding absenteeism and tardiness to gain cooperation and identify
any underlying problems that may warrant intervention.

Submit written reports to building principals and the Director of Student Services
regarding the necessity of court actions against habitual offenders.

Performs address checks, verify district residences, and custody.

Conducts truancy investigations, issue court citations and legal action against students
and/or parents, and represent the district in court.

District Attendance and Alternative Education Programs Supervisor 10f4
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

JOB DESCRIPTION
File 130

e Works effectively with court personnel and Children Services.

e Serves as a resource and point of contact for building clerical staff for attendance
related issues.

e Investigate challenges to student’s legal residences in accordance with law and Board
policy.

e Maintains current professional knowledge of policies and regulations affecting
alternative education as well as research-based best practices for improving
instruction, increasing student achievement, and responding to students who are most
in need of educational options based on multiple risk factors (including, but not
limited to, truancy, retention/overage, behavior issues, suspension, drop-out/potential
dropouts, learning difficulties, teen pregnancy, substance abuse, community and
family issues).

e C(ollaborates with central administrative staff in various departments to support
students, resolve concerns and problems, improve instruction, and develop effective
procedures.

e Communicates and builds working relationships with community and area businesses,
industries and organizations in order to provide training consistent with students’
needs; promotes community involvement including volunteers and partnership
development to provide meaningful experiences (such as job shadowing, field
experiences, and mentorships) for students; identifies and integrates appropriate
community services into the alternative school setting.

e Promotes and supervises the effective integration of technology into the curriculum
across grade levels and content areas; evaluates current use of technology and explores
new opportunities for technology use in instruction, credit recovery and remediation,
and acquisition of verified credits.

e Serves as a resource for administrators and staff. Attends staff, grade level, team and
departmental meetings as requested.

e Helps prepare grant and foundation proposals as directed.

e Provides orientation programs to acquaint new staff with the district’s attendance
policies, procedures and guidelines.

e Reviews literature and monitors innovative attendance and alternative education
programs. Promotes exemplary practices that support effective teaching and student
learning.

e Evaluates the strengths and weaknesses of assigned programs. Prepares suggestions
for improvements.

e [.cads the implementation of alternative education programs.

e Helps implement professional growth activities that address the learning needs of
administrators, teachers, and students.

e Supervises and evaluates classroom instruction in alternative educational programs.
Observes and consults with staff to ensure the effective planning for, and teaching of
students. Recommends curricula adjustments to address special learning needs of
students. Assists with the implementation of program ideas that improve teaching
performance.

e Assists with summer school programs as directed.

e Promotes the continuity of the instructional program. Keeps the Assistant
Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction informed about emerging issues.

e Promotes close working relationships between parents, teachers, and students.

e Supports appropriate research and pilot projects.

e Assists with staff performance evaluations as directed. Works with supervisors to
improve staff competencies.

District Attendance and Alternative Education Programs Supervisor 20f4
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Required
Abilities:

Supervisory
Responsibility:

Working
Conditions:

BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DIST
JOB DESCRIPTION

Maintains a record keeping system that ensures the safe retention of district documents
for the maximum period specified by board policy and state laws.

Oversees the timely submission of assigned reports, records, and inventories required
by law and/or district policy.

Strives to develop rapport with others. Respects personal privacy. Maintains the
confidentiality of privileged information.

Communicates high expectations and shows an active interest in student progress.
Maintains effective relationships with community services (e.g., law enforcement,
health care facilities, child welfare services, etc.)

Supports parent organizations and supports student activities as time permits.

Take precautions to ensure student safety. Reports unauthorized persons or suspicious
circumstances immediately.

Reports evidence of suspected child abuse as required by law.

Builds community partnerships that enhance district programs and services.
Participates in national, state, and/or regional activities that advance district goals.
Participates in professional growth opportunities to remain current with advances in
education and organizational administration.

Accepts responsibility for personal decisions and conduct. Serves as a positive role
model for others. Exemplifies responsible leadership.

Performs other specific job-related duties as directed.

The following aptitudes and physical skills are essential for the successful performance of
assigned duties.

Demonstrates professionalism and maintains a positive work attitude.
Articulates a clear vision and provides leadership to advance the change process.
Delivers a positive work environment and engenders staff enthusiasm.

Skillfully manages individual, group, and organizational interactions.
Communicates effectively using verbal, non verbal, and writing skills.
Organizes tasks and manages time effectively.

Interprets information accurately and initiates effective responses.

Averts problem situations and intervenes to resolve conflicts.

Maintains an acceptable attendance record and is punctual.

Travels to meetings and work assignments.

Under the direction of the Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Special Services
or the Director of Student Services supervises assigned staff as authorized by board
policy, administrative regulations, and contractual agreements.

Exposure to the following situations may range from remote to frequent based on
circumstances and factors that may not be predictable.

Potential for exposure to blood borne pathogens and communicable diseases.
Potential for interaction with disruptive and/or unruly individuals.

Exposure to adverse weather conditions and seasonal temperatures extremes.
Duties may require operating and/or riding in a vehicle.

Duties may require prolonged use of a computer keyboard and monitor.

District Attendance and Alternative Education Programs Supervisor 3of4
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

JOB DESCRIPTION
File 130

e Duties may require detailed paperwork.
e Duties may require working under time constraints to meet deadlines.
e Duties may require working during the evening and/or weekend.

Performance
Evaluation: Job performance is evaluated according to the policy provisions adopted by the
Beavercreek City School District Board of Education.

Beavercreek City Schools does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex (including sexual
orientation and gender identity), disability, age, religion, military status, ancestry, genetic information (collectively,
"Protected Classes"), or any other legally protected category, in its programs and activities, including employment
opportunities.
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C. Approval of 2022 Board Committees

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Beavercreek Board of Education

2022 Committee Preferences

OBSA Legislative Liaison — Convened by OSBA
e Carl Fischer IV (#2

OSBA Student Achievement - Convened by OSBA
e  Chris Stein (#3)

Greene County Career Center/ESC — Convened by Greene County

e Gene Taylor (#1)

Performing Arts Council — Convened by Music Department
e Jo Ann Rigano (#3)
° rl Fischer IV (#

Athletic Council — Convened by Athletic Director
e Krista Hunt (#1)

Curriculum Improvement Council — Convened by the Assistant Superintendent
e Krista Hunt (#2)

e Chris Stein (#2)

Finance — Convened by the Treasurer
e Jo Ann Rigano (#1
e Chris Stein (#1
e Gene Taylor (#3)

Enterprise Zone — Convened by City when necessary

Advocacy Committee — Convened by Residents

Facilities Planning-Convened by the Director of Business Services
e Jo Ann Rigano (#2

e Gene Taylor (#2)
e Krista Hunt (#3)

*Bold and underlined represent the committee member(s)
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D. Safe Routes to School — Resolutions and Travel Plan

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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RESOLUTION
BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
SUPPORT FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS AND
THE ADOPTION OF THE TREBEIN AND COY TRAVEL PLAN

Recommend approval of the following Resolution declaring support for SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS and the TRAVEL PLAN
for Trebein Elementary and Coy Middle School at Beavercreek City Schools located in Greene County, Beavercreek, OH

45385.

The following Resolution is enacted by the School Board of Beavercreek City Schools, Greene County, Ohio, hereinafter
referred to as the BOARD, in the matter of the stated project.

WHEREAS, the United States Congress has set aside monies for Safe Routes to School Projects, hereinafter SRTS Funds,
through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Applicants can apply for SRTS Funds and be selected for funding by the State of Ohio, Department of
Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the School TRAVEL PLAN, hereinafter referred to as the Project, is an eligible activity to receive federal
transportation funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD, Beavercreek City Schools, State of Ohio, that:
SECTION ONE: The BOARD hereby adopts the Safe Routes to Schools TRAVEL PLAN for Trebein and Coy Schools.

SECTION TWO: The BOARD agrees that the TRAVEL PLAN will be used to apply for funding to the Safe Routes to Schools
Program through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

SECTION THREE: If funding is awarded for a project the BOARD agrees to take appropriate measures to enter into an

agreement with participating local government agencies to enter into a contract with the Director of the Ohio
Department of Transportation as necessary to complete the above described project.

BVN\QXV\\ R;ﬂ(yn’) Date: 2’/5’7’029/

Jo A\@f{igano, l'Dr‘esident (
Beavefcreek Board of Education

W Date: 2/5/27
Paul Otten, Superintendent 4

Beavercreek City Schools

By: W @44,0@// Date: 7—/\ Jr= 2

Penelope R. Rucker, Treasurer
Beavercreek City Schools

This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure to take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage to meet the Safe Routes to School application deadline.



Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting

T

REBEIN ELEMENTARY

COY MIDDBLE SCHOOL

o B EAVERCREEK
vTOWNSHIP
A

H . OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NS
BRAVERR TS TRANSPORTATION 3. veereck
G GREENECOUNTY

PARKS & TRAILS _Publictiealth,
- Ggeene County

February 15,2022 Page 79

SECTION 1: OUR 'SCHOOLS '

14, Identify Target Schools: What schaols will be included asa part of this School Travel Plan? STP’s should focus
on schools where most students live within 2 miles of schoal, Student data can be sent to ODOT for mapping
assistance and may help Inform school selection. This map will also help with Section 3. Once Target Schools
are identified, Include the school name and address, and the appropriate demographic information indicated
by the table below.

District School Name School Address Grades served

Beavercreek Clty Schools Trebein Elementary School 1728 Dayton Xenla Road,
Xenia, OH 45385

Beavercreek City Schools Coy Middle School 1786 Dayton Xenla Road,
Xenia, OH 45385

Trebeini/ Coy Students 2019-2020

vum Black, American Mult- | White, Economlcally Limited dents Migrant
Dally non-His | indlaner or Raclal | non-Hls | Disadvantaged English ith
Student panle Alaska Paclfic panlc Proficlent | Disabllitles
Enrallment Native | Islander
827 20 0 59 36 40 &72 a3 16 112 [
968 48 a 76 36 40 766 126 29 134 a

1B. Community Stakeholders and the Safe Routes to School Team: [t Is important to assemble a Safe Routes to
Schaol Team that has diverse perspectives and roles. Who in your community has the tools and drive to
make SRTS happen? Our SRTS team members include:

School Representatives:

o
LisaWalk — . | Usa.walk@beavercreek.k12.0h.us Bullding Princlpal
Andraa Fi Andrea @t reeki2.0hus | Bullding Princlpal |

Community Representatives:
Name

Email address S'ERRole;

Dennls Drayer Dennis.drayer@sheglobal.net Community Member/POC
| Beth Axthel | bethaxthelm@gmall.com | Community Member |
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Local Government Re ntatives:
ame ail add

Stephanie Goff, P.E., P.S. Stephanle goff@greenecountychlo.gov County Engll

DeAndra Navratil Defndra,Mavratiifgr suntyohic.gov | Greeng County Reglonal
Planning Executive Director

Chuck Frazler cirazier@gcparkstrails.com Greene County Parks and Trails

Ed Amrhein eamrheln@beavercreektownship.org Beavercreek Township

Max McConnell I@h creektownship.org | Beavercreek Township

Nick Smith smith@beavercreskohio.gov Beavercreek Asslstant Clty
Engineer

leff Moorman moorman@besavercreekohio.gov Beavercreek City Englneer

Kim Farrell farrall@beavercreekohio.gov Beavercreck Parks

Serena Anderson Sanderson@mwrpc.org MVRPC

Education Representative:
e

Grag Thompson

Efrmil aedfess: 5

greg,thumpsun@heaver:regk.ld.!.uh.us B

uslness Diractor

Halsr

| Paul Otten

Hant

[ paul 1 kJ12.0h.us | Superi

Health Representatives:
Name Email address 5/ERale
Jillian Drew jdrew@geph.info Greena County Public Health
| | | J

Public Safety Representatives:

Mane ress SRRl

Scott Anger scott.anger@greenecountyohio.gov | Greene County Sheriff

Scott Molnar Inars@b kohio.gov Polica Departmant

Randy Grog grogean@k k hip.org | B ek Fire Marshal

Robert Hilderrandt bhilderbrandt@dps.chio.gov Post Commander, Ohio Highway Patrol

Other:
Name

Paul Goodhue

Email addrass

paul.goodhue@goodhueconsulting. Traffic Consultant for Greene County
com Engineer

1A, The lead contact for our Planis:
Name: Greg Thompson
Affiliation: School District Employee/Community Member
Phone Number: 937-707-3513
Email address: greg.thompson@beavercreek.k12.0h.us
Mailing address: 3040 Kemp Road

Beavercreek, OH 45431
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Our SRTS Vision: Successful SRTS programs benefit from the school and community working together toward a
common vl.ion. Vislon statements can be ¢ - Ingle statement, a li;t of goals ora short paragrapk There Is no
correct or Incorrect vision statement. In 100 words of less, explaln your team’s vision for your SRTS program In
the space below.

Vislon - Be a healthy, more active community enabled by pedestrian
Infrastructure connecting schools, parks and nelghborhoods

Mission -

o Create, prioritize, and execute a long-term strategy to foster active,
healthy lifestyles, particularly In school-aged children, through
programs/projects that develop a safe, secure walking/cycling
infrastructure connecting schools and the communities they serve.

© This plan will connect schools with parks and neighborhoods across
the community and assist neighborhood schools become a
destination that better leverages and makes available these valuahle
community assets,

© Be a continuing advacate for safe routes to schools enabling a
connected community to embrace this more active lifestyle.
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SECTIONI3: CURREN

Important Information for Multiple Schools
If your plan il Is, il nt

begin this section
as 3C orinclude n
overlapping recommendations.

3A, How many students live within walking and bicycling distance of schoal? Fill out the table below. (Distances
are cumulative; meaning that “within 1/2 mile of school” would include students within % mile as well.)

Distance From School Number of Students % of Student Body
Within 1/4 mile of school 8 .004%

Within 1/2 mile of school 59 3%

Within 1 mile of school 170 9%

Within 2 miles of schoo! 440 23%

As of 8/9/2021

Trebein - total students 857
Coy - total students 1066
Caimpus total students 1923

Mapping student addresses. A map showing the school attendance boundary, school site and dots indicating
where students live s recammended for each school In your STP. ODOT will ereate this map upon request for any
community develaping a SRTS schaol travel plan. Refer to the STP Guide for details. Once the map is created,
include a full-page version in an appendix of your STP.

February 15,2022

Trebein Elementary - Beavercreek City
Schools - Greene Co
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Jacob Coy Middle School - Beavercreek City?

Schools - Greene Co
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3B. How many students are currently walking and bicycling to school? What are the primary walling and
bicycling routes? Fill out the table below using information from the student travel tally summary report, parent
survey, and/or from discussions with the school principal or crossing guard.

Public

School Family

Wwalk Bike bus Vehicle Carpool Transit Other
Number of students 1} 1] 1474 448 1] 0 0
(morning trips)
Number of students 1] 0 1511 412 0 0 0
(afternaon trips)
Primary i
walking/bicycling routes E

3C. Are there any schaal or district policies that impact students walking or bicycling to school? List below any
school or school district policles that may affect a students’ ability or decision to walk to school.

District Bus Policies
Policy:
All Beavercreek City School policies align with State Law - District Policy #8600, #8630

Beavercreek City Schools offers busing to all students living within the attendance boundary at both Coy Middle
ahd Trebein Elementary Schools.

Schoal Travel Policies

Palicy:
Beavercreek City Schools offers busing to all students in the attendance area. We ask that parents fill outa
request form for both morning and afternoon busing to optimize our transportation routing and efficiency.

How it affects student travel modes:

Over 92% of the enrolled students at these two bulldings have raquested bus transportation and are routed In
our transportation software. Those students not riding the bus use family transportation which creates great
{raffic congestion at arrival and dismissal times.
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3D. School Arrival and Dismissal Process. Using prompt questions provided below, describe key school arrival
and dismissal procedures at your school.

Do school buses and parent vehicles use the same driveway for arrival and dismissal?

O Yes, all vehicles use the same driveway.
X No, there are separate dri ys for family vehicles and school buses.
Do all students use the same entrance to the school bullding in the morning?

O Yes, alf students enter the building at the same location.

X No, students can use different entrances.
if no, in three sentences or less, describe how students enter the building:
Bus riders enter through _the back or side of the building. Parent drop-off students enter through the front
and side doots (Coy) or the front doors (Trebein).
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3E. Parent Attitudes towards walking and biking. Using the Parent Survey Summary Data Report generated by
ODOT Safe Routes to School program, indicate the top 5 reasons impacting the decisions of parents who
currently DO NOT allow their children to walk or bicycle to sthool:

Parents are concerned with the lack of sidewalksfpathwavsalog their child’s route
to schoal, especially since the school is removed from most housing areas.

‘Are all students released at the same time during dismissal?
X Yes, all students are released at the same time.

O No, we use a staggered release process (walkers are released first, bus ridets second, etc.).

If no, in two sentences or less, describe how dismissal is staggered at your school:

Parents are coricerned with the speed, amount of traffic and marginal shoulders
along their child’s route to school especially on Dayton-Xenia, Ankeney and Trebein
roads.

Parents are concerned with the safety at intersections and crossing along their
child’s route to school.

|s school staff involved in either arrival or dismissal?

X Yes, we have school staff help students enter and exit the campus safely.

O No, school staff is not Involved in either arrlval or dismissal.
If yes, in two sentences or less, describe how school staff are involved in school arrival and dismissal: Staff
are located inside and outside to monitor and assist with morning parent drop-off and afternoon dismissal
with buses and parent pick-up.

Parents do hot want their child to walk or bike to school alone.

Parents are concerned about how safe it is for their children to walk along some of
the routes to school because they feel the roadways lack well lit sidewalks or paths
to allow close access.

Are there any adult crossing guards locat d along student walking routes?
O Yes; we have at least one adult crossing guard that helps students on their walking routes.

X No, we do not have any adult crossing guards serving our school.
If yes, please list the locations far each adult crossing guard:

3F. Safety Issues and Concerns. Summarize traffic safety issues and concerns that are gathered anecdotally from

the team, parents and the community at large. Record your summary in the space below in 100 words or less.

Are there police officers that help with arrival or dismissal procedures at this school?

X Yes, we have at least one police officer helping direct traffic around our school.

O No we do not have police officers who help direct traffic around the schaol.
f yes, in two sentences or less, explain how many officers help and what role they play in arrival or
dismissal: We have a SRO that assists as avallable as he serves between 2 separate buildings. We also have
a security guard that help buses enter the T dway for Coy dismissal

Are students involved in any arrival or dismissal process (i.e. student safety patrol)?

O Yes, we have a student safety patrol.

X No, we do not have a student safety patrol,
If yes, in two sentences or less, describe the role of the student safety patrol at both arrival and dismissal:

While Coy Middle School and Trebein Elementary are located in
Beavercreek Township, the schools have some students
traveling 7-10 miles to reach the grounds from both the City of
Beavercreek and Beavercreek Township. Because of this, many
parents feel they live too far from the school to let their children
walk/bicycle to school, especially if they are doing so alone.
Parents are also concerned with their child’s safety when
walking/biking to school in terms of amount and speed of fraffic
along their routes and safety of street crossings.
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Rel t traffic crashes. Summarize the findings from the crash data reports recarded within 2 miles of the

school sites for the previous 5 years for which data s avallable. ' SECTION 4: KEY ISSUES IMPACTING SAFE WALKING AND BICYCLING TO SCHOOL

There were _2__ pedestrian crashes within the STP study area.
The crashes resulted In _0__ pedestrian fatalities.

There were _s_blcyl:le~relsted crashes within the STP study area.
The crashes resulted in _0__bicyclist fatalities.

This section of the school travel plan should summarize the top 5 issues impacting student ahility to safely walk
or blcycle to your school, Each description should Include no more than 3 bullets to explain the issue,

Issue/Description

1, lssue:
Parents are concerned with the lack of sidewalks/pathways along their child’s
route to school, especially since the school is removed from most housing areas.

Because many students are provided busing (and don’t need to walk or bike to
school), they do not know the proper techniques for doing so safely.

6. Issue;

Parents are concerned about how safe it is for their children to walk along some
of the routes to school because they feel the roadways lack well lit sidewalks or

3G. Walking and bicycling enm.uragemant activities at the school. Identify and describe activities at your school b aths to allow close access.
that support or encourage walking and bicycling.

g 9‘: 2, Issue:
0 12 parents are concerned with the speed, amount of traffic and marginal shoulders
) ,g_. .1% along their child’s route to school especially on Dayton-Xenia, Ankeney and

0 8 Trebein roads.

9_ 1 3, Issue:

,_E'?:. . ‘:. Parents are concerned with the safety at intersections and crossing along their

0 1 child’s route to school.

9 : 0 4, Issue:

g‘ - = parents do not want their child to walk or bike to school alone.

P 5. Issue:

2

[}

Aetimity

Trebeln Fun Run

which all the students participate.

Trebein Running ClubfCoy Both student activities foster a team enviranment |ead by coaches or parents that
Middte School C.C. support any student wanting to particlpate.

L
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'SECTION 5: RECOMIMENDED SRTS COUNTERMEASURES

5A, Non-infrastructure Action Plan
List and describe strategies that your team has identified. In 1-2 sentences, briefly describe the strategy.
Then break down each Strategy into several action steps and identify the leaders and timeframe for each
action. Add more rows as needed for more action items. Copy and paste tables for more strategies.

Strategy #1: Encouragement - Develop walk and bike to school strategies. Create
mileage club competitions and develop additional contests for students to participate
in that offer prizes to students.

Schools: Trebein and Coy

Issue Action Steps

1A Parents don't want thelr children walking or hiking Start a Dot-to-Dot and/or Walking School Bus program.
to school unsupervised

1B Parents don't want their children watking or biking Particlpate in Walk and Blke to School Days.

to school unsupervised

1c Parents feel thelr children live far from school, so Develop mileage clubs 1o create competition between
they do not encourage walking or blcycling to school | classes, grade levals, and/for schools based on how far they
have walked or bicycled.

iD
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1. Strategy #2: Education - Incorporate pedestrian and bicycle education activities
into the elementary and middle school curriculum. Create Safety Town and Bike
Rodeo programs to further educate students.

Schools: Trebein and Coy

Issue Action Steps
2A Because chlldren don't currently blke to school 1. Create a Safety Town program for all
they are unaware of safe walking and blcycling incomling kindergarten students.
behaviors 2. Create a Bilee Rodeo program targeting
early elementary students.

3, Use ODOT’s “Safe Routes to Schaol” lesson
guldes to teach students the many aspects of
pedestrian and bicycle safety in elementary
and middle schools.

4. Utilize ODQT’s “Every Move You Make, Make
1t Safe” campaign to educate students (and
parents) about the proper waysto walk and
blcycle to schoal, as well as the benefits of
doing so.

2B Parents don't want their children walking or blkingto | Work with parents and educators to start a Dot-to-Dot

school unsupervised and/or Walking Schaol Bus program. Elther program will
provide adult supervision for children walking to/from
school.
2C Parents feel thelr children live far from school, so they | Develop mileage clubs that create competition between
do not encourage walking or bicycling to school tlasses, grade levels, and/or schools based on how far they
have walked.

2D
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Strategy #3: Enforcement — Create a crossing guard program with the help of ODOT
and expand the program.

Schools: Trebein and Coy

Issue Action Steps

3A Parents are concerned with speeding along the routes | Continue to enfarce School Zone speed limits at the
to school school.

3B Parents are concerned with speeding and safety along | Create an adult crossing guard program. Consider sending
the routes to school. Adult Crossing Guard representatives to ODOT’s Aduit

School Crossing Guard Training program.

3c

Strategy #4: Evaluation — Conduct student travel tallies seasonally to see when
encouragement techniques are most effective and when they should be further
utilized. Review district and school busing policies to ensure they continue to
encourage walking and bicycling to school.

Schools: Trebein and Coy

Issue Action Steps

41A Follow-up on SRTS program effectiveness Conduct Parent Surveys annually to track the program.

Conduct Student Travel Tallies annually to track the
prograrm.

4B Follow-up on SRTS program effectiveness

ac
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After the team has identified the engineering strategies that are appropriate and feasible,

below, adding and labeling rows as needed.

A map depicting the locations of all infrastructure countermeasures is recommended and

or area.

Greene County Master Trail Plan-https:[[www.greenecounb_/ohio.govllGSG[Master—TraiIs-Plan

5B. Infrastructure Countermeasure Recommendations {Table}

Page 86

format them into the table

may be broken down by school

& Posslble
mﬁp Lacation Need Countermeasure Timeframa | Prlority :espnnslbln T Funding | Status
arty Cost
| Source
A Dayton-Xenla | There are no ‘Add a multh-use path along the ShortTerm | High Beayercipek | TED TBD Groons
Rd. from pedestrlan north slde of Dayton-Xenla Rd. (65%) Township, County Master
Philllps Park accommadations between Philllps Park and the Greene Trall
to along this stretch of | Coy-Trebeln facllity {approximately County, City Plan;Right-of-
Coy-Trebeln the road. 1 mile}. Include marked crosswalks of Way
Facllity and ADA- campliant Beavercreek acqulsltion
accommodations where may be
appropriate. required
B Ankeney Rd Theraare no “Add o multi-use path slong ShorbTerm | High Beavarcresk | TOD TRD Right-al-Way
pedestrian Ankeney Rd, between proposed - (65%) Townshlp, acqulsltion
accommadations project F and Dayton-Xenla Road. Greene Ca may be
slongthisstretchof | In addition, Include a mid-block required
the road, erassing connecting to the school
campus. Include marked
crosswalks and ADA- compllant
accommodations where
approptlote,
[+ Dayton-Xenfa | Therelsno Extend multi-use path alang the Shart Term | High Béwvercresk | TBD TBD Greene
Rd from pedestrian north slde of Daytan-Xenla Rd. (65%) Townshlp, County Master
Ankeney {approxi ly 1.25 mile} Include Greene Co Trail Plan;
Road to Alang this stretch of | marked crosswalks and ADA- Right-of-Way
Trebeln Road | road compllant accommodations where acquisition
approprlate, may be
required
D Coy Middle Thers are no "Add mult-use pathisi/sidewalks(s] | SherfTerm High Beavercreek | TED el
School/Trebel | pedastrian to {65%) Clty Schools
n 1) Dayton-Xenla/Ankeney Rd
Schoo! between the school, | 2) Emergency Access slte on
facllity, across Ankeney Rd
parking lots, and to 3) Northeast corner of property
any proposed near football field
connector locatiuns | 4) Across parking lot to proposed
Bluegrass Crossing/Asbury Park
senlor center facllity on east slde
of school property
E Connectionta | Therels no ‘Add multi-use path to STT across Mid Term Mid Beavercreek | TBD TeD Reguires
proposed pedestrlan Phillips Park. Include {50%) Townshlip, Right-of-Way
Spotted connection from ADA-compliant accommodations, Clty of and/or
Turtle Trall Daytan-Xania Rd salety lighting, and future Beavercreek property
(STT}at across Phitlips Park connectivity for WiFl and securlty {Parks & acqulsiion
Philllps Park to STT end point camera Rec)
F Connectionto | Therelsno "Add multi-use path between STT Long Term Baaveccreek. | TAD TBD Requires
proposed pedestrian and Ankeney Road. Include Low Tewnship, Right-afWay
Spotted connection ta ADA-compliant accommodations, (40%) Greene Go andfor
Turtle Trall CMS/SES school safely lighting, and fuiture Parks property
{STT) to facllity from STT connectivity for WIFI and security acqulsltion
Ankeney camera

Road
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between pedestrian Clalrborne Greens and CMS/SES (100%) | Township, dueveloper
CMS/SES slte | connection to schao! site at the NE corner of the Greena Co, planning
and Clalhorne | CMS/SES site from football field, across the proposed and
Greens Clalborne Greens Asbury Park senlor facility developers
{Stonehil
Village,
Healthcare
Managerne
ntGroup)
Connection Add mult-use path between Long Term Mid Beavercreek | TBD T8O Requires
bétwieen Clalrborne Greens and Spindletop {(50%) | Townshig/G Right-of-Way
Spindletop across Ankeney Rd at Scottsgate Ct reena Co, and/or
and Clatborne S.{approximately 0.25 mile). property properly
Greens at Include |adder-style crosswalks awner acquisition
Stonehill and ADA- compliant ‘{Crak Fllers
Viliage accommadations where LiC) and
appropriate. Stonehill
Village
developmen
t
Connection 'l?glqﬂ':— o Add multi-use path and/or Mid Term Mid "Beavarcreek | TBD TBD Incorparate in
between pedaitriyn sidewalks across proposed (60%) | Townthip, developer
Spindletop mgu_wl hﬂ@m development. Include marked Greene Co, planning
and Spotted mﬁmm crosswalks and ADA- compliant property
Turtle Trail & . accommodations wheére owner
{sTT) appropriate. {Moyintyre
LLc) and
stonehi
Village
developmen
Spotted Spotted Turln Tl b5 | Complete STT through MidTerm | Mid TBD TB0 - Tiigs/bemer |
Turtle Trail 1y phiass Beavercreek Wetlands with {50%) crealpietiands
{s1T) appropriate connections as noted oE/trll-prole
above. include safety lighting, o/
and future connectivity for WIFI Phase1
and securlty camera, where construction
approprlate, complete;
Phase 2
fundralsing
1 undarway
Connection to Add multi-use path between STT LongTorm Beaverciesk | TBD “T8D- Requlired
proposed and Ankeney Road. Include Low CityTowrsh Fight-of-Way
Spotted ADA-compllant accommadations, {40%) Pp%mm and/or
Turtle Trall safely lighting, and future Co Parks property
{STT) to connectivity for WiFl and securily acquisition
existing camera
development
swestof
Beavercreek
Connection to | Thsrena Add mult-use path connector Long Term i | 78D 78D Requires
Beavercreek pﬂuﬁm ! belween Beavercreek Blkepath Low Clty/Jownsh Right-of-Way
Bikepath conngction to and Daytan-Xenta Road at {a0%) | Ip/Greene and/ar
from w Ankeney Road. Include Co Parks, praperty
CMS/SES Bikepath trom the ADA-compliant accommodations, AES-Ohla acqulsition
schootfacllity | EMS/SES 3t safety lighting, and future utility
cannectivity for WiFl and securily company
camera
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Existing multi-use

—m— Planned (multi-phase)

Spotted Turtle Trail

s Expected Developmen
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Public Input Process.
Inltial meetings with principals, core team, and Interested parents to explain and Initiate survey
{2017). No addltional publle meetings since 2018.

Parent surveys were sent from both Trebeln and Coy parents In 2021,

Date:
Data collection and conversations with staleholders have been ongolng since 2012,

Target Autilence:
e Parents
e High school students
e Senlor centers/cltizens
e Business (Besvercreek Chamber)
o Lacal affected neighborhand assoclations (Stonehill Village, nelghborhoods along Beaver
Valley Rd)

Key Input Recelved:
© Parents supportive of creating safe travel paths to schools
o Stakeholders supportive of creating an interconnected serles of paths throughout
Beavercreel

February 15,2022 Page

T

Safe Routes to School Survey

A local opportunity has been In the works for about 6 years to foster active healthy lifestyles,
narticularly for schaol-aged children throuah a safe, secure walking/cycling Infrastructure
connecting our schools and the community they serve. The Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
team Is creating a Travel Plan, specifically for the Coy/Trebeln campus to develop the
Infrastructure and related programs/projects enabling a connected community to embrace
thls more actlve lifestyle.

* Required

How far does your family live from school? *
Mark only one oval.

() Lessthan 1 mile

) 1-2 mlles

() Greater than 2 milles

On most days, how does your child come to school in the morning? *

Mark only one oval.

() school bus
(__) Daycare van

() Parent vehicle

On most days, how does your child go home in the afternoon? *
Mark only one oval.

(") School bus

() payeare van
() Parent vehicle

88
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4.  If walking/blking paths could be put into place for Coy/Trebein, what safety
precautions are you most concerned with? *

5. Other Comments or Suggestions regarding this opportunity.

This content Is nelther created nor endorsed by Google.

Google Forms

February 15,2022

Safe Routes to School Survey

191 responses

How far does your family live from school?

191 responses

@ Less than 1 mile
@ 1-2miles
£ Greater than 2 miles

On most days, how does your child come to school in the morning?

191 responses

@ School bus
@ Daycare van
@ Parent vehicle

Page
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II On most days, how does your child go home in the afternoon? ’
: 191 responses i f | Other Comments or Suggestlons regarding this opportunity. |
| |
| [ 47 responses
| - @ School bus 1 |
[ @ Daycare van _ i ) & b
I ® Parent vehicle ‘ i iN/A
|
: NA
i ! n/a
| I, Leandra Durkin, will be In ninth grade by next year so | may not to avall this
| opportunity.
[_._. e ey Having phones along the path that a student could use to call for help would be
If walking/biking paths could be put into place for CoylTrebein, what safety beneficlal and exposing the path so there would not be secluded areas (would be
: . 5 ' fortunate during raln or hot heat, but visually parents could see kids walking). |
t th? un
precautions ara you most oacsmedhith | guess It would depend how far away these paths would be from the schools.
191 responses :
) Please please please find a project to enable kids belng able to bike or walk to school.
i | The blggest need Is for a sidewalk along Dayton Xenla rd, or perhaps & path/exit from
N/A ]
| | the bike bath that enables you to get to the school.
None ! -
UL | This content Is nelther created nor endorsed by Google. Repart Abuse - Terms of Service - Privacy. Policy.
Crossing busy roads | Googl e Forms

Outside people

Street crossings

n/a
Speed of cars traveling on the surrounding roads which would be next'to added
walking paths.

-

Amount of vehicular traffic and safetv of vouna children bikina/walkina alone with
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STATE OF SCHOOL - DAY #1

| want to take a minute to thank all of our staff, parents and PTO volunteers for all their efforts to make
the first day a great one here at Coyl Parents cooperated with some new traffic plans for drop-off and
pick-up, most kids knew thelir lunch PIN code and the kids were amazing with regards ta using their
locks and lockers throughout the day so kudos to you, the parents, for preparing them welll The kids |
spoke with and saw In class today all sounded very pesitive about the school year and were having fun
getting to know each other and the teachers. May we have 273 more days as fantastic as this one!

STUDENT FORMIRETURN

Well, we sent home a mountain of forms to each of you with yourstudent today. These included
Student Info, Emergency Medical Authorization, Pad permission and Internet Usage forms, along with
plenty more, As the parent of two teenagers myself, I know how much time and effort these forms
require for completion so 1 do not ask lightly, but my hope is that we can get all of those forms back
before the week is out, The official deadline Is August 23, All forms should be returned to the 1* period
teacher.

ENGLISHIL ANGUAGE LEARNER — PARENT Q&A

Due to the unigue challenges faced by our ELL students as they make theirway through the typical
school processes with limited ability to communicate, CMS will be hosting a meeting for the parents to
help ensure they have all the support needed to be successful.

On August 26™ at 6:00 PM in the Coy Commans, parents of our ELL students are welcome to join us for
an orientation session. Families & siblings are welcome to attend. We will provide translators and food
for everyone. Topics of discussion will include chécking horneworik, grades & learning how to email
teachers. It should be an informative and helpful event so come on out!

RARENT TECH TRAINING

We will be offaring a Parent Technology Training session on Wednesday, August 24 and Monday,
August 29, Both sessions contain the same information, soyou only need to attend one if you are
interested in learning more about the technology students use throughout their school day.

Ifyou would like to attend one of the sessions, please RSVP by signing up using the link below:
hittp:/fwww.signupgenius.com/gofiococsBaeadacazfaz-cmsparent
There is a limited number of seats available for each session. You must RSVP to reserve a seat.

Each session begins at 6:00 pm and will last approximately two hours. Each session will take place in
toom 2606 which is in middle hallway upstairs. Please patk in the back parking lot and enter the

February 15,2022

STUDENT RULE CLARIFICATIONS
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building via Na8. Child care will NOT be provided. If you have any questions, please email Mrs. Shirley

at (hilda.shirley@beavercreek.kiz.oh.us).

ISAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL MEETING

Beavercreek City Schools joins the Beavercresk community and agencies throughout Greene County in
support of the Safe Routes to School (SRTS) program. The purpose of the SRTS program is to foster a
fore active, healthier lifestyle for elementary and middle school students by encouraging them to walk
orride a bicycle to school. As part of the SRTS program, engineering projects such as sidewalk and bike
path construction in conjunction with education and encouragement activities help students safely
achieve a more active, healthier [ifestyle. Administered by the Ohio Department of Transportation, the
federally funded SRTS program has increased the amount of students walking and bicycling to Ohlo
schoals.

Input from parents with children attending Beavercreek City Schools Is very mpartant to the SRTS
program. On Thursday, September 29™at 4:00 PM In the Cay Commons, a meeting will occur to brief
interested parents and teachers about the program and also to gatherinput from these groups on how
to make riding or walking to Coy safe. Please join us for this worthwhile venture!

IPAD'S ARE COMING HOME

iPads, chargers and cords will be distributed through ELA classes an Thursday, August 18%, Only
students who have submitted signed iPad agreements will be given an IPad at this time so itis very
important that you either have a form on file from last year ora form is brought hack to school on
Thursday. Students should hold onto the iPad form until they attend ELA classand then present it to

the teacher.

As always, it is our goal ta be considerate of your family’s wishes regarding technology. While use of the
iPad is a fantastic tool for learning, it is not always necessarily a good fit for a child at home or one that
has limited supervision. If you would prefer, your child does niot take his/her iPad hame from school this
year, please simply write this across iPad Agreement form or emall a short statement to that effect to

Debbie Bush, our IMC technician. She can bereached at deborah. bush@beavercreek.kiz.oh.us.

1. Water Bottles, Students may have transparent, re-usable water bottles at school. If we cannot
readily see the contents of the bottle or the bottle is not designed for multiple uses then they
should stay home to await the kids once they get home. The bottle ruleis part of ensuring a safe
environment for everyone here at school and making sure students are not placing certain
materials in the bottles instead of water.

2. Student Drop-off. Our goal Is to keep kids safe and keep traffic moving through quickly and
efficiently during our student drop-off. You can help by pulling around to the side doors of the
school before stopping along the curb to allow your child to get dut of the car. The building's side
doors are open from 8:30 AM to 845 AM. Additionally, please do not stop inthe crosswalk linking
the visitor lot with the main sidewalk in front of the building and remain in a single-file line of
vehicles when dropping offand picking up from school.
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3. Lunch, Students are allowed to make a quick stop in the student restrooms at the end of each hall
on their way to lunch, They may also take a book or magazine to read during the lunch racess, but

no electranics, phones or iPads are to be taken to lunch ar recess. Students may NOTstop at their
Jockers on the way back from lunch, They are to return directly to their 4t period class.

’ A ;
Kb RO RREIEC NS Greene County, City of Beavercreel, Beavercreek Township, and Beavercreek City School District are
Jolning together to Improve safety and become a healthler, more active community enabled by &

Don't fargot to ask your child for a copy of hisfher schedule so you will have it available as a map of : ;
what classes to vislt at Open House Night. It will be held on Monday, August 22" at 6:30 PM. pedestrlan Infrastructure connecting schoals, parks, and nelghborhoods. By implementing our Safe
" o ! Routes to School Travel Plan, our goals are:

'STEP 7: FINAL PLAN — PLEDGE OF SUPP

To better connect schools to the communities they serve.

To enable and encourage children to walk and bicycle to school.

To create a connected communlty enabling a more active lifestyle,

To make bicycling and walking to schoal safer and more appealing, thereby encouraging a
healthy and activa lifestyle from an early age.

o Tofacllitate the planning, development and implementation of projects and activities that will
Improve safety and reduce traffic, fuel consumption, and air pollution in the vicinity of our
schools.
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RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GREENE COUNTY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO
THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM THROUGH OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(ODOT) FOR BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOLS PHASE 1 PROJECTS WHICH INCLUDE MULTI-USE
PEDESTRIAN PATHS AND CONNECTION PATHS FOR TREBEIN ELEMENTARY/COY MIDDLE SCHOOL

The undersigned are fully supportive of Beavercreek's Safe Routes to School Travel Plan and program,
and pledge to support thelr efforts and provide resources as approprlate.

| Signature: Slgnature:

patloten lo Ann Rlgano WHEREAS, the United States Congress has set aside monies for Safe Routes to School Projects,

superl o7 e o K Gity Schaols President, Beavercreek Board of Education hereinafter SRTS funds through the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation; and

Sighature: Slgnature:

8 2 WHEREAS, Local Participating Agencies (LPAs) can apply for SRTS funds and be selected for funding by

the State of Ohlo, Department of Transportation; and

Andrea Ferguson Lisa Walk

Principal, Coy Middle School Princlpal, Trebeln Elementary WHEREAS, various Greene County agencies and representatives from Beavercreek City Schools, the

Slgnature: Slgnature: community, local governments, education, health, and public safety have worked as a committee over
the last year developing the travel plan; and

Tom Kretz Debborah Wallace ; . WHEREAS, the Beavercreek City Schools Safe Routes to School Committee has identified multi-use

Chalr Trustee, Beavercreek Townshlp Vice Chalr, reek I ) 3 N | .

Slgnature; Signature: pedestrian paths and connection paths as being eligible for application through SRTS; and
WHEREAS, the Beavercreek City Schools-Trebein Elementary/Coy Middle Schaol Phase 1 Projects,

Jessica Dean Alex Zaharleff hereinafter referred to as the Project, is a transportation activity eligible to receive federal funding; and

Trustee, Beavercreek Township Administrator, Beavercreek Townshlp

Slgnature: Signature: WHEREAS, the Beavercreek Clty Schools Safe Routes to School Committee has been Invited by ODOT to
participate in the application process;

Stephanle Goff Dick Gould NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by THE BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD of EDUCATION,

County Englneer, Greene County Greene County Commissloner State of Ohlo, that:

Signature: Slgnature:

Torn Kaogler Rick Perales SECTION ONE: THE BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD of EDUCATION hereby authorizes the

Greene County Commlssloner Greene County Commissianer Greene County Engineer, to prepare and execute an application for SRTS funds for the stated project and

Signature: to submit the same to the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation.

SECTION TWO: That Beavercreek City Schools, Beavercreek Township, and Greene County agree to pay
One Hundred Percent [100%) of the construction cost over and above the maximum amaunt provided by

Brandon Huddleson
the State of Ohie, Department of Transportation to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and

County Adminlstrator, Greene County

Signature: Signature: become eligible for financia! ald under the terms of the SRTS Program.
BafietFd Jon Dobney SECTION THREE: Upon completicn of the described Projact, and unless otherwise agreed, Beavercreek
arles Frazler 0l 2 s »
City Schools, Beavercreek Township, znd Greene County shall: (1) provide adequate maintenance for the
A (= Parks and Trall : 7
Senlor Manager, Projects, Greene County Parks and Tralls _| Director, Greene County Parks anc TraZs described Project in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws, including, but not limited ta,
Attachments: 23 USC 116; (2) provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the described
9 ;c n';esn s ¢ from the Clty of Beavercreek Project; (3) if necessary, maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of abstructions; and (4) if necéssary,
etter of Support from the Clty g e hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

Letter of Suppott from Miami Valley Reglonal Planning

Letter of Support from Greene County Reglonal Planning and Coordinating Commisslon
Letter of Support from Greene County Sheriff

L etter of Support from Post Commander, Ohlo State Patrol

Letter of Support Beavercreek Fire Department

Parent Survey Comments
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RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GREENE COUNTY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO
THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM THROUGH OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(ODOT) FOR BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOLS PHASE 1 PROJECTS WHICH INCLUDE MULTI-USE
PEDESTRIAN PATHS AND CONNECTION PATHS FOR TREBEIN ELEMENTARY/COY MIDDLE SCHOOL

SECTION FOUR: If the application is approved for the SRTS funds the Greene County Engineer is hereby
empowered to enter into a contract with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation
necessary to complete the above described project.

Date: 2—’ /5—?’0»

m @P Date: Z//:-.S’/ZZ-
Spautotten, Superintendent o

Beavercreek City Schoals

BWMM/ pate;_ A\S-22Z
Penelope R. Rucker, Treasurer '

Beavercreek City Schools
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E. Approval of Resolution Authorizing 2022-2023 Membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association
(OHSAA)

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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RETURN NO LATER THAN June 30, 2022

BOARD OF EDUCATION/GOVERNING BOARD RESOLUTION
Authorizing 2022-2023 Membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association

Whereas, BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, District IRN number: 47241
of 3040 KEMP RD, Greene County, Ohio

Has satisfied all the requirements for membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association, a
voluntary unincorporated association not-for-profit; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education/Governing Board (“Board”) and its Administration desire for the
schools with one or more grades at the 7-12 grade level under their jurisdiction to be voluntary
members of the OHSAA;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION/GOVERNING BOARD that all
schools listed on the reverse side of this card do hereby voluntarily renew membership in the OHSAA
and that in doing so, the Constitution, Bylaws, Regulations and Business Rules of the OHSAA are hereby
adopted by this Board as and for its own minimum requirements as it pertains to, but not limited to,
student-eligibility, coaching requirements, and administrative responsibility. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the Board reserves the right to raise the minimum standards as it deems appropriate for the
schools and students under its jurisdiction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the schools under this Board’s jurisdiction agree to conduct their
athletics programs in accordance with the Constitution, Bylaws, Regulations, Business Rules,
interpretations and decisions of the OHSAA and cooperate fully and timely with the Executive Director’s
office of the OHSAA in all matters related to the interscholastic athletic programs of the schools.
Furthermore, the schools under this Board’s jurisdiction shall be the primary enforcers of the OHSAA
Constitution, Bylaws, Regulations, Business Rules and the interpretations and rulings rendered by the
Executive Director’s office. The administrative heads of these schools understand that failure to
discharge the duty of primary enforcement may result in fines, removal from tournaments, suspension
from membership and/or other such penalties as prescribed in Bylaw 11.

Date of Resolution Z." \ 5.’202.2.
I Ae Pones

President of the Boitd of Education/Governing Body (Signature)
(Print)
ol Olen = 252
———
Superintendent/Head of School (Signature)
(Print)

Superintendent/Head of School E- Mail:

.\Q‘JJ}.\.OW@ R ar.us




'RETURN NO LATER THAN JUNE 30,2022

SCHOOL{S} o

_ .7“‘ and 8"‘ Grade Schnois

| chool Narne RaEia s RN '_::;_- :
NKENEY MIDDLESCHOOL o COY MiDDLE SCHOOL
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F. Approval of Resolution to Authorize the Purchase of New Buses

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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RESOLUTION

Whereas, the Beavercreek City Schools Board of Education wishes to advertise and receive bids
for the purchase of four (4) new school buses (2 Special Needs + 2 General Education).

Therefore, be it resolved the Beavercreek City Schools Board of Education wishes to participate
and authorize the Southwestern Ohio Educational Purchasing Council to advertise and receive
bids on said Boards’ behalf as per the specifications submitted for the cooperative purchase of

four (4) school buses.

Motion Mrfl_m‘f ev  Second i ﬁs&uﬂyﬁm(‘e{ Nay Z/

Mr Sl‘h\-r

By: \d\ﬂ\h H)Mm

Jo Rigano, President ‘
Beavyarcreek Board of Education

. D X >

“Paul Ot en, Superintendent
Beavercreek City School District

By: W/

Penelope R. Rucf{er, Treasurer
Beavercreek City School District

BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Note: Board adoption of this resolution does not obligate the district.
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January 27, 2022
Beavercreek City Schools
3040 Kemp Rd.
Beavercreek, OH 45431

Attn: Greg Thompson & Lindy Shumaker

Base price 72 passenger conventional Schoo! bus — EPC DUS bid.u. .. rmeeessmsessssssusmssesscsnmssssesssses $ 86,432.00
PSI 8.8L 265 HP 545 Ib-ft torque Gasoline engine with 2500PTS....cccmmsiiiinisssnmissmminnin -2,125.00
PED,LOCK 10A0ING DIAKE SYSIEMuvuursrueruareessssssssssssmsssssesssssssssssasesssssosssssssssnsssssssssspessssssssssnsessessesssssasacs 1,350.00
100 BAION FUBK EANK.c..iivecveeversrrerrrnaersnsrrss s antsrssessstssnsnssossesessstesassiansssissrs s s ssesss seessrsntsssssassnsssssessesonanes 485.00
Tinted passenger WiNdows — 28% lIBNt. .o s 370.00
White roof.....vummmmnse R R RIS e. v emi i AT b =2y T 365.00
SIIOW FIl...0vrv1r1ces 101 2es 120100 1028080 00412428 00044055 8 R A R AR R R R ERBE BB e S R et 95.00
Fender mounted tUrn SIZNAIS. .o ersssmsinas s s sssess s ssenss sesssrsssasssssassssssnsssossssss et sessasssssse sn 175.00
Constant torque hoSE ClamMPS ... o iis s s s et 65.00
Midship heater 50,000 BTU.....ccimerecrmssmrsenmmssrsisissssmie sanssasmsssssns sessissssonsssassssssssast ssassssssansssnstssesss 253.00
Heater booster pump......ueeeticonns ssssssnssssssansanisssos sonss sesasasasses BB s sssnss e MRS S T STRIANAT? 145,00
SEPODE BNt serrireienisiriiiieseresorsmesrseseessensess sersessorsatsassssenssssess sossotses ssgshasss s aO 10 b ReRERORE SRR SRR REE SER SRR SERSED ot Std
Interfor MIrror 10" X 30" ..o veeersmnimesmtinensismmimsiss s esssisssmssssoss sse s sesssse R EE R 45.00
LED WAININE HBIES....ccoviereirriismrenirrerassisssneressssresesssassasasnesnesness sonserssssssssssrssssasesssass sssssssssssassssnsss s s st ans 495.00
LED SEOP @M IIBRES 1 iruemsereeneerressesieraseessasnrassossssonssss rrsse sestrsansass issan sesosssssssssss s sstsssassses sessss st senessass sises 115.00
LED Rear light package(stop/tail/turn/reverse) 7” & 4" ... 175.00
LED INtErior dOME HBILS. .. et ieerimeeriecmensserarsussasseremmsassssssssratns csaresssasssssess sesssssssorsasssss s s sossesssassason ss 195.00
Alr Crossing Gate....uisiiissisausissivivesisnss sisivsasssssssinisnisisiissssiiiansin s 68.00
AM/FM/PA radio With €ight SPEAKEIS....vrerrmuseresimrsmsnesrenmsssmeressonmisimssmssrssss sarsssssarisssssssssssssssasss 260.00
ONE PIECE FlOOT ciitiienerviersis s s sststsasssns s sisossssssss ssssssse s cassesassssases sbsass ssssssasssiessassssssis sosbessnssos 350.00
MarINe Brade PIYWOO ... eeeericirnrerenasesteserseriss ssrsresissiessssssessssessesresssssssosssssaseas ssssssassass satsms essssnsass sasss 90,00
StAINIESS STERI SLEP WEIL...verrvie e remresienirarstrenscnsasessnsersmnsessersssassare sssssssaosaesensas s sitssssissscassssssatsatssnsssns 705.00
StAiNIEsS StEEI MIFTOr DFACKETS....uiuiaievervesereserrisreriesanserssersrssssss sorsesesssansrrass satsmsastssssssasssassussasassasssssasss 87.00
ROSCO NEALEA POWEE MIFTOTS.c.evirvrrrrrernererassssessssessrentssrssssestasisnssapess sss sensss sssontsssbes it sessarssesnentssss s sras 240.00

TOTAL $ 90,435.00
As always, we appreciate the opportunity to quote youl
Sincerely,

James J. O'Brien
Bus Sales

Rush Truck Center — Cincinnati | 11775 Highway Drive ! Cincinnati, OH 45241
513-372-8800 direct ! rushtruckcenters.com

o !
s JEuau X
’ ToucH —_— FUSO

14
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January 27, 2022
Beavercreek C* Schools
3040 Kemp Rd.
Beavercreek, OH 45431

Attn: Greg Thompson & Lindy Shumaker

Base price 65 passenger special needs — EPC BUS Bitl.......cvnmnnmimunm e $90,262.00
Deduct 8.8 liter gasoline engine 265 HP & 548 ib-ft torque with Allison 2500PTS.......ccomiemmneee -2,125.00
PED Lock 10ading hrake SYSTEMiui. i rseemminsmmsmemirssmnmmmimsmssmmss s ssssssersssonsssssmasesan e 1,350.00
100 BAIION FUBT HANK....uumrrsirsreersnsesis st ssssimmessessisssssss s ses rssssssrsss s ssssisssesrssmstssss s s s sssasesons 485,00
Tinted passenger windows — 28% hght .............................................................................................. 370.00
WHIEE ROOF.c.ioeiitecrienesenmennnisenssessnssssnssanare sravesesensssssssssssssssasassssssesis s sssses asbsssase svd snsosssss st dos ssmonsansass bons 365.00
SINOW Tallur1 e vvecereasuaseessssrsss sessessssessessessssassesasssossrssesss bt sosses sesasesesssnstaessoes e bs ot bseesss s absssssbenssss 95.00
Fender mounted tUrN SIBNalS....uuu e i s sssossa i smasses peve s s asantes 175.00
ConStaNt tOrGUE ROSE ClAMPS.. ... v s ssrsenerssns e sersassss s sisssssssans sisass it sisssssssssssonsrass 65.00
Midship heater 50,000 BTU.......cocrmrsrremrsiorsessensssnessrns ViotsgsaRE e ra AR ERR PO ORR ek brn RS SR RSB ARS 253.00
Heater bOOStEr PUMPaiii et msani smiremisssmsimsmsss s ssssrssssssasssmsnansssssnsseeneins 149,00
SEPODE [IZNL..rerueuneerersmssessrensuversesearasnssonnissen ronses sersnssarenserasssrasssssstsssassssssnssss us sos o vos sessabssesasssssrsensassssssvanass Std
INtErIOr MIFTOT 107 X 30" i e veecrrcervrrvrreassasmsssmnumsasessesmsssnsassasassssssiesss i st ssssbsass sotserassans sars ssssnsstasasass st 45.00
LED WarNiNg HEIES....cvvervencsieimrmenmessssiesonsssserssvasmasssisisssssassserssssssrssssssssssss A N T CT T T T I T 495.00
LED SEOP 1T NS ursrearessssescuseuesmsisssesessssssessssns nenssetses oo ossesssss e s esssssessssssssssssssssssssssessessenss 115.00
LED rear light package(stop/tall/turn, reverse) 77 & 4" ... mommsessssin 175.00
LED INterior dOME HIBNTS...cevusvereuerminrrmescisssesmesesessanssaserssnssensesssssssss s ssssessoessrsnssntsisssessnssssssassssenes 195,00
AlF CrOSSING BAt@..uuiuiiisiisenssisiismsnsicimsmmmss siesssssessasssmssmssrsses s ssasessas astasnsns st senens s0assseonsntsbsiss esssssssssosss s 68.00
AM/EM/PA radio With @ight SPEAKEIS...cwermermermmssassssssssmssnsmessressssssmsamsansssossassssssssrsssssrnsasens 260.00
One piece floor .. ouse 0ss T dsmasnsas nssssssasmashessas ooves nanssse iThre saustoan husa dEha s sasaal s ae Bt T s TP L 000 350.00
MaFiNe Brade PIYWOOU e o seesssssassssseasamm s s issssisne sssssssssisssmsss sessissssssess asssis o ssssssssn s 1o 90.00
SEAINIESS SEEEI STEP WEIL.corieereeererererrrerarrmssresssniesssssssmnssssrssessesssssssiessrssassy saaranseses sassavars sssorasessassssssasns 705.00
Stainless steel Mirror Brackets.. i oueedi senuus one Sfhnsssnsnsnssosnssnass oy 87,00
ROSCO heated POWET MIITOFS.....coiininsmssmmiisi e iessssin s ssassssssssstsrass asssss sasar sresssssssssn sssases 240.00
Recessed L-track for five wheelchair positions($403 X 5).uuuniimssesimsimemmmimmmimisissin 2,015.00
TEACK SEALS(SE6 X 8)uuerverrersessirnssmsusmssarssss sarommessshestessessasessss sisssssrssss sssesssas estsssss ssasssssasesso essnonsssassssnns 528.00
Q:-Straint QRT retractable tie downs($280 X 5)..ccvermercnemmmssnsssssmsmssmssemssssssssssssesmsessassssnsssss 1,400.00
IMMI Integrated child restraint seats($445 X 16) eight(8) rOWS.......ewrumiiinniiam s 7,120.00
Flat floor, air ride suspension, a= low profile tires 255/70R22.5......cuwiesiemessmsssssssssssiesisassones 650.00

TOTAL $105,978.00

As always, we appreciate the opportunity to quote youl
Sincerely,

’J%wz— /W

JamesJ O’Brién
Bus Sales

Rush Truck Center — Cincinnati | 11775 Highway Drive | Cincinnali, OH 45241 %O
513-372-8800 direct i rushtruckcenters.com

um @
‘”"‘ ruUsO
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Mr. Fischer seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: Gene Taylor, aye; Carl Fischer IV, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Chris Stein, aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye.

Motion carried 5-0

XI.  SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

A. First Reading of NEOLA Policy Updates (see binder for detail)

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD POLICY UPDATES
FIRST READING FEBRUARY 15, 2022

Page 103

POLICY # POLICY TITLE

0169.1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT BOARD MEETINGS

1530 EVALUATION OF PRINCIPALS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATORS
1617/3217/4217 WEAPONS

2271 COLLEGE CREDIT PLUS PROGRAM

2370.01 BLENDED LEARNING
5111 ELIGIBILITY OF RESIDENT/NONRESIDENT STUDENTS

5111.02 EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY FOR MILITARY CHILDREN
5200 ATTENDANCE
5350 STUDENT MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION
5464 EARLY HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION
5516 STUDENT HAZING

5630.01 POSITIVE BEHAVIOR INTERVENTION AND SUPPORTS AND

LIMITED USE OF RESTRAINT AND SECLUSION

6114 COST PRINCIPALS-SPENDING FEDERAL FUNDS
7300 DISPOSITION OF REAL PROPERTY/PERSONAL PROPERTY
7450 PROPERTY INVENTORY
8330 STUDENT RECORDS
8400 SCHOOL SAFETY
8462 STUDENT ABUSE AND NEGLECT
8600 TRANSPORTATION
8651 NONROUTINE USE OF SCHOOL BUSES
8740 BONDING
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XIl.  ANNOUNCEMENTS

February 18, 2022 — Professional Development — No School
February 21, 2022 - President's Day — No School/All Offices Closed
March 17, 2022 — Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting 6:30 p.m.
March 21-25, 2022 — Spring Break-No School

oo w

Xill.  BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

See Video via Beavercreek City School’'s Website or YouTube for live comments.

XIV.  EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. The Appointment, Employment, Dismissal, Discipline, Promotion, Demotion or Compensation of Public
Employees 121.22 (G) (1)

B. Purchase or Sale of Real Estate121.22 (G )(2)

C. Collective Bargaining 121.22 (G) (4)

Mr. Fisher made the motion to enter Executive Session at 8:00 p.m. Ms. Hunt seconded the motion.

Mr. Stein made the motion to exit Executive Session at 9:25 p.m. Ms. Hunt seconded the motion

XV.  ADJOURMENT

There being no further business, Mr. Stein moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:26 p.m. Ms. Hunt seconded the
motion.

ROLL CALL: Chris Stein, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Carl Fischer IV, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye.

Motion carried 5-0

We do herby certify the above to be correct.

PRESIDENT TREASURER
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